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ACTION: Approve Board related budget items to be included in 2025 Budget

  ACTION: Approve End 1.4 Report

Finance Update

2025 National Event Sites

  ACTION: Approve host sites for 2025 National Events

Legislative Review Session: Club Dues

Consent Agenda
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    Board Meeting Minutes April 19, 2024

 Board Meeting Minutes August 25, 2024

 Board Meeting Minutes August 27, 2024

 Board Meeting Minutes August 28, 2024

 Monitoring Report 3.10 LSC Reporting Requirements

 Monitoring Report 3.11 USA Swimming Foundation Management

 Corporate Bylaws, Article 2.4: Individual Membership

 Corporate Bylaws, Article 5.7: Ethics Committee

Foundation Update

Board of Directors Meeting Saturday, September 28th

Introduction of New Board Member(s)

Present 2025 Board of Directors Meeting Dates



USA Swimming, Inc.

2022-2024 Quad Business Plan Summary (Operating Results)

As of 9/4/2024

Actual

2022

Actual

2023

Current 

Projection

2024

2022-2024 

Quad Total

  Operating Revenue

    Membership 23,234,255$     23,399,160$     24,046,953$     70,680,368$     

    Partnership Marketing 4,369,272         5,411,249         5,736,400         15,516,922       

    USOPC Partnership 5,341,414         5,344,211         6,080,965         16,766,589       

    Investment Income 2 61,104               60,000               121,106             

    Foundation 1,753,150         1,788,335         1,766,920         5,308,405         

    Sport and Events 1,446,090         1,403,660         1,189,600         4,039,350         

    Olympic Trials - - 5,110,000         5,110,000         

    Pandemic Relief - 449,469 - 449,469 

    Other Income 341,765             626,233 367,339             1,335,337 

  Total Operating Revenue 36,485,948       38,483,421       44,358,177       119,327,546     

  Operating Expenses

    Technical/Sport

      National Team 8,394,343         9,757,070         12,143,605       30,295,018       

      Sport Development 7,619,211         8,875,658         9,046,083         25,540,951       

      Event Operations 6,968,413         5,535,191         4,428,800         16,932,405       

    Total Technical/Sport 22,981,967       24,167,919       25,618,488       72,768,374       

    Other Programs

      Commercial 5,050,408         4,927,652         6,785,111         16,763,170       

      Risk Management/Insurance 3,697,439         4,066,138         4,056,232         11,819,809       

      Foundation Support 268,740             290,000             300,000             858,740             

    Total Other Programs 9,016,587         9,283,790         11,141,343       29,441,719       

    Support Divisions

      Executive 1,723,750         1,662,719         1,836,113         5,222,583         

      Finance & Operations 2,441,125         2,315,022         2,339,990         7,096,137         

      Business Affairs 1,608,771         1,592,484         1,487,672         4,688,927         

    Total Support Divisions 5,773,646         5,570,225         5,663,775         17,007,647       

  Total Operating Expenses 37,772,200       39,021,934       42,423,606       119,217,740     

  Operating Surplus (Deficit) $ (1,286,252) $ (538,513) $ 1,934,571 109,806$          
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Approved Current $ Variance % Variance
Budget Projection Favorable Favorable

2024 2024 (Unfavorable) (Unfavorable) Comment

  Operating Revenue
    Membership 23,966,653$    24,046,953$    80,300$           0.3 % Latest from Membership.
    Partnership Marketing 5,786,400        5,736,400        (50,000)            (0.9) % Latest from Commercial given current signed contracts and projected new contracts.
    USOPC Partnership 5,983,631        6,080,965        97,334             1.6 % PPA/DAS plus additional special grants compared to budget (primarily Airbnb VIK).
    Investment Income 35,000             60,000             25,000             71.4 % Short term interest earnings.
    Foundation 1,660,000        1,766,920        106,920           6.4 % Given current/projected donors, sponsorships, and agreements.
    Sport and Events 1,327,547        1,189,600        (137,947)          (10.4) % Reduced GGA revenue and Altitude Camp projection. Offset by more OME revenue than budgeted 

and new Block Party revenue.
    Olympic Trials 8,260,000        5,110,000        (3,150,000)       (38.1) % Per latest Trials P&L (host city rights fee + USOPC mgmt fee + net event operations). Primarily less 

ticket sales compared to budget.
    Other Income 342,939           367,339           24,400             7.1 % NCAA contract, other.
  Total Operating Revenue 47,362,170      44,358,177      (3,003,993)       (6.3) %

  Operating Expenses

    Technical/Sport
      National Team 12,220,565      12,143,605      76,960             0.6 % Add'l athlete and coach services/support and legal support offset by less personnel expense.

      Sport Development 9,576,663        9,046,083        530,580           5.5 % Programming efficiencies, as well as lower personnel and admin expense.
      Event Operations 4,445,533        4,428,800        16,733             0.4 % Net event ops expense comparable to approved budget.
    Total Technical/Sport 26,242,761      25,618,488      624,273           2.4 %

    Other Programs
      Commercial 6,422,695        6,785,111        (362,416)          (5.6) % Addition of a public relations firm, increased Olympic Family program costs, new marketing 

campaign, and Business Intelligence/website support costs.
      Risk Management/Insurance 4,373,682        4,056,232        317,450           7.3 % Given the latest renewal and premium update. Note renewals and premiums are not all known at 

the time of budget approval, and thus this year’s actual terms came in more favorable than budget.

      Foundation Support 300,000           300,000           - 0.0 % Intercompany allocation (nets $0 to bottom line).
    Total Other Programs 11,096,377      11,141,343      (44,966)            (0.4) %

    Support Divisions
      Executive 1,854,582        1,836,113        18,469             1.0 % Add'l programming spend offset by lower personnel expense.
      Finance & Operations 2,386,646        2,339,990        46,657             2.0 % Primarily less IT Operations expense.
      Business Affairs 1,545,964        1,487,673        58,291             3.8 % Add'l legal expense offset by lower Gov Relations and personnel expense.
    Total Support Divisions 5,787,192        5,663,776        123,416           2.1 %

  Total Operating Expenses 43,126,330      42,423,607      702,723           1.6 %

  Operating Surplus (Deficit) 4,235,840$      1,934,571$      (2,301,270)$     (54.3) %

USA Swimming, Inc.
2024 Budget vs. 2024 Projection Summary

As of 9/4/2024
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 Approved Current $ Variance % Variance
 Budget Projection Favorable Favorable
 2024 2024 (Unfavorable) (Unfavorable) Comment

USA Swimming, Inc.
2024 Budget vs. 2024 Projection Summary

As of 9/4/2024

 
  Non-Operating Board Approved Reserve Investments:       
 
    Operating Reserves:                 
      Disaster Donations 25,000             10,001             15,000             60.0 % Placeholder - dependent on need and Board approval.
      Board Legal Services -                   455,800           (455,800)          0.0 %
      '"Keeping Athletes First" (KAF) 2.0 Initiativ 600,000           714,818           (114,818)          (19.1) % Primarily Officials and Legacy Coach projects.
    Total Operating Reserves 625,000           1,180,619        (555,618)          (88.9) %
 
    Board Designated Funds:                 
      '"Keeping Athletes First" (KAF) 1.0 Initiativ 1,202,536        1,086,879        115,657           9.6 % Primarily LMS project and depreciation expense on KAF 1.0 development work. 
      Legal & Risk Management 500,000           100,000           400,000           80.0 % Current placeholder for potential legal and risk management needs.
      USSIC Sale Letter of Credit -                   50                    (50)                   0.0 %
    Total Board Designated Funds 1,702,536        1,186,929        515,607           30.3 %
 
  Total Non-Operating Board Approved
  Reserve Investments

2,327,536        2,367,548        (40,011)            (1.7) %

 
  Surplus (Deficit) Before Investment Gain (Lo 1,908,304        (432,977)          (2,341,281)       (122.7) %
 
  Non-Operating Investment Gain (Loss) 1,500,000        1,730,001        230,000           15.3 % Given YTD 2024 activity.
 
  Net Surplus (Deficit) $ 3,408,304 $ 1,297,024 $ (2,111,281) (61.9) %
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Note: this chart displays total registrations, not distinct members  

Membership: 2008-2024



Club Membership: 2008-2024



Performance Monitoring Report 

TO:  USA Swimming Board of Directors 

FR:  Shana Ferguson, Interim Chief Executive Officer 

RE:  Internal Report – Ends 

 Annual Monitoring on Policy 1.1 Competitive Success 

DA:  September 19, 2024 

 

I hereby present the Monitoring Report on the Board’s Ends Policy 1.1 “Competitive Success”, in 

accordance with the monitoring schedule set forth in Board Policy and certify that the information contained 

in this report is true for the year ended September 19, 2024.  

Signed ___ __, Interim President & CEO 

PRIORITY RESULTS 

Competitive Success: USA Swimmers achieve sustained competitive success at the Olympic Games and 

other high-level international competitions. 

a. National Team Culture and environment promotes and cultivates sustained performance success, 

positive representation of the USA, and a productive partnership between USA Swimming and its 

best athletes.  

b. USA Swimming provides strong and identifiable pathways to develop talented athletes and coaches. 

c. USA Swimming is a recognized leader in promoting a clean sport environment.  

d. National Team athletes have financial support while competing and resources that support 

successful post-competition transitioning out of sport. 

e. National Team athletes receive mental and physical health support, including resources for their 

health and success.  

CEO’S VISION OF SUCCESS:   

I interpret achievement of the key performance indicators below to constitute fulfillment of this End.  

2024 Key Performance Indicators 

1. Winning the 2024 Paris Olympic Games, meaning:     

 

a. Win the Gold Medal Count. 

 

Achieved 

 

b. Medal in all relays. 

 

Achieved 

 

c. Meet the U.S. Olympic & Paralympic Committee medal goals. 

 

Partial 

Achievement 

2. Pipeline development at Junior Pan Pacific Championships. 

 

a. Win the Medal count. 

 

Achieved 

 

 

3. Increase education and awareness of mental health services.             Achieved  
 

4. Develop a strategy to establish and maintain a positive culture           In Progress 



within the National and National Junior Teams with specific 

attention to team mission and core values, including, but  

not limited to, respect, teamwork, transparency, mental and  

physical health, and excellence. 

 

 

Narrative 

1. 2024 Olympic Games 

USA Swimming won both the gold medal count and the overall medal count at the 2024 Paris Olympic 

Games. The team finished with eight gold medals and 28 total medals, with the final medal breakdown 

being 8 gold, 13 silver, and 7 bronze.  

The team additionally medaled in all seven relays, earning gold in the men’s 4x100-meter Freestyle Relay, 

the women’s 4x100-meter Medley Relay, and the mixed 4x100-meter Medley Relay, and earning silver in 

the women’s 4x100-meter Freestyle Relay, the women’s 4x200-meter Freestyle Relay, the men’s 4x200 

meter- Freestyle Relay, and the men’s 4x100-meter Medley Relay.  

The team also met the overall medal goal set by the U.S. Olympic & Paralympic Committee (“USOPC”), 

as jointly agreed to in the funding schedule by the USOPC and USA Swimming. “Partial Achievement” for 

KPI 1.c. above is a result of the team not meeting the gold medal goal set by the USOPC. 

2. 2024 Junior Pan Pacific Championships 

USA Swimming also won both the gold medal count and the overall medal count at the 2024 Junior Pan 

Pacific Championships. The team finished with 21 gold medals and 44 total medals, with the final medal 

breakdown being 21 gold, 17 silver, and 6 bronze. Other notable achievements included the setting of 

multiple meet and National Age Group records, and American women finishing first and second in every 

individual event on night three of competition. Additionally, to enhance the pipeline development from the 

grassroots to the Junior National Team, the USA Swimming staff will host a webinar panel in October with 

the Junior Pan Pacific coaching staff that will be open to all USA Swimming Club Excellence coaches.  

3. Mental Health 

The National Team Staff made a concerted effort to increase awareness of and participation in mental health 

services in the past year, especially with athletes on the National Junior Team. Emily Klueh, USA 

Swimming’s Manager, Psychological Services conducted numerous virtual educational sessions for 

National Junior Team athletes, parents, and coaches in addition to presenting live at the National Junior 

Team Camp.  

National Team on-boarding included a video discussion of available mental health resources offered by 

USA Swimming and other organizations. Further, Emily included articles on mental health and 

performance-related topics in the monthly National Team Newsletter.  

In addition to presenting to our National Team and National Junior Team, Emily conducted educational 

sessions for other key stakeholders such as Mental Health First Aid training for USA Swimming staff and 

a presentation at a sports medicine professionals conference to enhance mental health education for 

providers working with USA Swimming athletes.  



4. Team Culture 

While this is a metric difficult to measure in an otherwise objective sport, we recognize the critical 

importance of positive culture within the National Team and National Junior Team. Our collective focus is 

on team mission and core values, including, but not limited to, respect, teamwork, transparency, mental and 

physical health, and excellence. To foster these ideals, staff and coaches reinforced the following tenets at 

training camp and on site at the Olympic Games: Be a Good Teammate, Dominate the Fundamentals, and 

Compete with Passion. 

We rated this metric as in progress for this report because stakeholder groups such as the National Team 

Steering Committee, the Athletes’ Advisory Council, and USA Swimming staff received anecdotal, real-

time feedback regarding Olympic team culture from participating athletes and coaches. Currently, these 

stakeholder groups are collecting more concrete feedback from all athletes and coaches to identify common, 

actionable themes. It is important to note that the feedback is not homogenous; there are athletes and 

coaches reporting exceptional experiences on the Paris trip. The National Team staff conducted an 

anonymous survey after the 2016 and 2021 Games to help inform us of opportunities from all inputs. This 

year we are enlisting the help of Intellisport to survey the Olympic Team. All feedback will be utilized to 

develop an immediate plan to assess and address the culture within the National Team as a whole and within 

Team USA on international trips. Interestingly, concerns over improvements in culture do not appear to 

surface on Junior Team trips, so there are lessons to be learned through collective observation. 

 

 



August 2024

2024 olympic trials

coach & athlete study



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In June of 2024, USA Swimming commissioned a study to examine the experiences of
athletes and coaches participating in the 2024 Swimming Olympic Trials (OT, or Trials).
The competition was hosted at Lucas Oil Stadium in Indianapolis, Indiana, June 15th-
23rd. In total, 994 athletes and 428 coaches were invited to participate in the study,
garnering 581 total respondents (41%). 

The purpose of this study was to examine the experiences of athletes and coaches at
Olympic Trials to inform USA Swimming experiential outcomes and future best practices.
IntelliSport Analytics used a mixed methodological approach, applying quantitative
(rating questions) and qualitative (open-ended responses) methods. Using this
approach, the study examined the following topics: 

Olympic Trials Personal Experience
Competition Venue
Amenities
Future Olympic Trials

This study found that athletes and coaches highly rated their overall Olympic Trials
experience – where (97%) of participants rated their experience as either “Satisfied” or
“Very Satisfied.” In fact, participants highly rated their experience across multiple
dimensions – including how they experienced the competition venue, and the amenities
provided. When asked about their favorite parts of Olympic Trials, both coaches and
athletes shared that the overall atmosphere of Trials was exciting, had incredible energy
and matched the importance of the competition. This in part was due to the meet being
hosted at Lucas Oil Stadium, which was consistently pointed out by participants as an
incredible venue that was unmatched compared to any previous OTs. Furthermore, the
details mattered to the participants – the video walk-out board, the athlete lounge,
therapy dogs, viewing seats, and the help of volunteers all contributed to an elevated
experience for coaches and athletes. 

The study asked participants to provide insight on what additional support they needed
or what needs to change when hosting future Olympic Trials. Athletes and coaches were
most critical of the food and beverages provided, questioning their availability, quality,
and related costs. Yet, despite these concerns, the vast majority of the participants in
this study highly rated the provided food and beverages. Bathrooms were also a point of
concern, including their availability and location. Coaches felt they had to share the
bathroom with too many additional staff supporting the event, while athletes wanted
bathrooms more accessible to the athlete lounge. 
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This study captured important data that will inform change and best practices to
improve Olympic Trials for coaches and athletes. IntelliSport provides recommendations
based on these insights to address three emergent strategic themes: (1) Operations; (2)
Food and Beverage; and (3) Access. The strategies focus on improving overall athlete and
coach experiences by leveraging their insights for practical change.



SECTION PAGE

Introduction 4

                  Demographics 5

Part I - Athletes 7

                   OT Personal Experience 8

                   Competition Venue 9

                   Amenities 14

                   Future Olympic Trials 20

Part II- Coaches 29

                  OT Personal Experience 30

                  Competition Venue 31

                  Amenities 37

                  Future Olympic Trials 39

Part III- Recommendations 53

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 3



Introduction

Page 4

CONTEXT

In June of 2024, USA Swimming commissioned a study to examine the
experiences of athletes and coaches participating in the 2024 Swimming Olympic
Trials. The competition was hosted at Lucas Oil Stadium in Indianapolis, Indiana,
June 15th- 23rd. In total, 994 athletes and 428 coaches were invited to participate
in the study, garnering 581 total respondents (41%). Coaches were very
responsive to the survey request, with 61% of all Olympic Trials coaches
completing the survey. 

The purpose of this study was to examine the experiences of athletes and
coaches at Olympic Trials to inform USA Swimming competition outcomes and
future best practices. IntelliSport Analytics used a mixed methodological
approach, applying quantitative (rating questions) and qualitative (open-ended
responses) methods. Using this approach, the study examined: 

Olympic Trials Personal Experience
Competition Venue
Amenities
Future Olympic Trials
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METHODOLOGY 

To better understand the satisfaction level of both coaches and athletes, the
study asked participants various questions around the services offered during
the Olympic trials. To better understand the beliefs and perceptions held by
athletes and coaches, the study was designed to include: (1) rating questions and
(2) open-ended responses. 

The survey was built by the researchers to examine the four key research areas
and was available for completion from June 28th to July 10th, 2024. Athletes and
coaches were invited to participate in the study via email by IntelliSport's survey
platform. 

n

The letter “n” refers to the number of people being referred to in the research. For
example n=321, is the number of athletes who participated in the survey. 

TOP BOX

In this survey, Top Box refers to the percentage of participants who gave
unqualified high ratings on a question. In most cases, the question was asked on
a 7-point scale (“Strongly disagree” to “Strongly agree”). The Top Box is the
percentage of participants who gave a rating of “Agree” (6) and “Strongly Agree”
(7). As a general guide, a Top Box score of above 50% is good and above 70% is
outstanding.  

DEMOGRAPHICS

USA Swimming provided to IntelliSport, athlete and coach demographic data to
support the analysis of the questions in this study. Due to privacy requests, USA
Swimming did not provide the age or race/ethnicity of the coaches. See Figures 1
and 2 for respondent information. 
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CATEGORY INVITED PARTICIPANTS 

TOTAL 994 321 (32%)

SEX % of PARTICIPANTS PARTICIPANTS 

Male 54% 172

Female 46% 149

AGE MEAN MEDIAN

20.4 20

FIGURE 1: Athlete Demographic Information 

CATEGORY INVITED PARTICIPANTS 

TOTAL 428 260 (61%)

SEX % of PARTICIPANTS PARTICIPANTS 

Male 83% 215

Female 17% 45

FIGURE 2: Coach Demographic Information 



In Part I of this report, we examine the experiences of athletes who
competed at the 2024 Olympic Trials. This study was designed to measure
the athletes’ personal experiences – including their overall satisfaction,
their perception of the venue, and the amenities provided. Lastly, questions
captured sentiment on how USA Swimming can improve Olympic Trials in
2028. These open-ended questions provided an opportunity for
participants to provide direct feedback on their experiences. The responses
to these questions were coded to find commonality between participants.
Unless otherwise noted due to importance of the response, the emergent
themes were shared across multiple athletes. This was done to ensure the
most salient comments were the basis for the findings and
recommendations of this report. 

The report captures sentiment in the following key areas:

Olympic Trials Personal Experience
Competition Venue
Amenities
Future Olympic Trials

Page 7

Part I - athletes
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OLYMPIC TRIALS PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

The experience of athletes at Olympic Trials was overwhelmingly positive. The high ratings
validate a consensus that competing at the 2024 Olympic Trials met the expectations of athletes.
Despite the high rating, athletes were asked for feedback on how to improve the experience,
providing important insights that will improve Olympic Trials in 2028. These insights are in the
fourth section of the athlete review. 

0 20 40 60 80

Neither Satisfied nor
Dissatisfied 

Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfied

Very Satisfied

FIGURE 3:  Overall, how satisfied were you with Olympic Trials?

It should be noted that the lowest satisfaction rating of “Neither Dissatisfied nor Satisfied,” was
selected by three total athletes and zero athletes responded with “Somewhat Unsatisfied” to
“Very Unsatisfied.” On average, athletes were satisfied with the Olympic Trials experience overall.

Athletes who rated their experiences as either “Somewhat Satisfied” or “Neither Dissatisfied nor
Satisfied,” were asked to explain their ratings. The few respondents (n=12) reported
disappointment with their own performance and the distance between the viewing stands and
the competition pool. 

Neither Satisfied nor
Dissatisfied 

Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfied

Very Satisfied

WOMEN

MEN

72%

23%

4%

1%

68%

29%

3%

1%
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COMPETITION VENUE

Lucas Oil Stadium in Indianapolis, Indiana hosted the 2024 Olympic Trials. This was a departure
from the previous four Olympic Trials starting in 2008, which were hosted in Omaha, Nebraska.
The uncertainty surrounding hosting the competition at Lucas Oil Stadium made it essential to
ask athletes their satisfaction with the pools, atmosphere and venue. 

Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition pool?

Athletes on average were very satisfied with the competition pool at the Olympic Trials. Gender
had no impact on satisfaction differences with the males responding on average of 6.75, women
at 6.72 and the overall average of 6.74. Figure 4 below shows response differences by gender and
the consistency in athlete satisfaction.

0 20 40 60 80

Neither Satisfied nor
Dissatisfied 

Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfied

Very Satisfied

FIGURE 4:  Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition pool?

The overall top box rating is 97.2%, which is outstanding for a 7 point likert scale question.
Further, only 1 athlete responded as “Neither Dissatisfied nor Satisfied” while all others rated the
competition pool from “Somewhat Satisfied” to “Very Satisfied.”

Neither Satisfied nor
Dissatisfied 

Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfied

Very Satisfied

WOMEN

MEN

78%

19%

3%

76%

22%

2%

1%

0%
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Overall, how satisfied were you with the warm-up/warm-down pool?

Similar to the previous question, athletes on average were satisfied with the warm-up/warm-
down pool. In total, five athletes were “Somewhat Dissatisfied,” at 1.6%, with all other athletes
rating the pool as either neutral or better. Figure 5 below displays the differences in gender in
satisfaction of the warm-up/warm-down pool. Consistent with previous questions, satisfaction
levels are agreed upon between genders. Men’s satisfaction level on average is 6.56, women’s
satisfaction level on average is 6.52 and the overall average is 6.54. 

Athletes who rated dissatisfaction with the pool were asked why, and their comments focused on
three topics: 

Crowded - the warm-up pool was too crowded at times, making it difficult to warm-up/down
properly
Lane Designation - the rigidness of lane designation (sprints, pace, training, etc.) meant that
some lanes were underutilized
Distance - some of the athletes were frustrated with the distance between the warm-
up/down pool and the competition pool

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Neither Satisfied nor
Dissatisfied 

Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfied

Very Satisfied

FIGURE 5:  Overall, how satisfied were you with the warm-up/warm-down pool?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition environment?

All athletes on average were satisfied with the competition environment at Olympic Trials with a
mean of 6.72. A minor difference is observed in Figure 6 between men and women who replied
“Very Satisfied” or “Satisfied,” 12.8% and 11.5% respectively. Even with the observable differences,
means were fairly similar with a men’s average satisfaction of 6.78 and the women’s of 6.64. With
an overall mean of 6.72, on average all athletes were very satisfied with the competition
environment at Olympic Trials.

0 20 40 60 80 100

Neither Satisfied nor
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Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfied

Very Satisfied

FIGURE 6:  Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition environment?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with competing at Lucas Oil Stadium?

In the design of this study, it was very intentional to delineate an athlete's overall competition
satisfaction with that of competing at Lucas Oil Stadium. USA Swimming wanted to identify and
address any athlete concerns when competing at the stadium. This position prompted the study
to narrow data collection on athletes’ perceptions of competing at Lucas Oil. 

Analysis of the data revealed athletes continued to be satisfied with their Olympic trials
experience, specifically competing at Lucas Oil Stadium. On average, men were slightly more
satisfied at 6.80 and women averaged 6.70. A top box rating of 95.6% for this question is extremely
high and a large majority of athletes were either “Satisfied” or “Very Satisfied” irrespective of
gender.

Only two total athletes, one female and one male, responded as “Somewhat Dissatisfied” with all
others as neutral or some higher level of satisfaction.

0 20 40 60 80 100
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FIGURE 7:  Overall, how satisfied were you with competing at Lucas Oil Stadium?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with athlete registration (credentials, information, etc.)?

Arriving at Lucas Oil Stadium, athletes were required to check-in to receive their credentials and
learn about key information. This question asked athletes to rate their overall satisfaction with
this experience.  

In Figure 8 below, there is some discrepancy in satisfaction levels in comparison to previous
rating questions, but overall on average men responded at 6.32 and women responded at 6.62.
With an overall mean of 6.46, in general athletes were satisfied with the check-in processes and
procedures.

In total there were seven athletes that voiced some level of dissatisfaction out of the 321 total
responses at 2.2%. The athletes who rated “Somewhat Dissatisfied” or “Dissatisfied” pointed to
several pain points: 

Registration Closed - due to travel challenges, athletes arrived later than scheduled, missing
the ability to register, and subsequently the ability to swim in the pool
Credential Restrictions- some athletes were frustrated they needed to bring their credential
everywhere they went at Lucas Oil. This added stress to their time competing 
Difficulty- an athlete shared they couldn’t register without their coach, another said the
process took too long 
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FIGURE 8: Overall, how satisfied were you with athlete registration (credentials, information, etc.)?
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AMENITIES

A review of athlete amenities provides insight into how well USA Swimming minimized burdens
for athletes and made their experience more enjoyable. Full details on the amenities provided
emerged in part four of this section, where athletes were able to provide direct feedback on
amenities. 

The athlete lounge provided nutritious foods for athletes.

In this study, athletes’ responses on the nutritious value of food offered in the athlete lounge had
the highest amount of distribution. This indicates an athlete’s experience was more different
when compared across the entire athlete population. The top box score for this question is 59.8%,
which is strong, but not outstanding when compared to other questions in this study. On average,
women thought the food in the athlete lounge was slightly more nutritious than men at 5.66 and
5.54 respectively.

Athletes who responded with a degree of dissatisfaction, provided the following rationale: 

Unhealthy- athletes thought the types of food offered were generally unhealthy, pointing out
the only available options were popcorn, candy (gummy-bears), processed foods
Allergy Accommodation - athletes reported that the food provided in the athlete lounge did
not accommodate athlete food allergies. Several athletes specifically called out the need for
more gluten-free options. 
Performance-Focused Choices - athletes asked for more options in the future that are more
appropriate for pre-performance and post-recovery fueling needs. 
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FIGURE 9: The athlete lounge provided nutritious foods for athletes.

WOMEN

MEN

28%

10%

70%

30%

Somewhat Disagree

24%

30%

23%

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Neither Agree nor
Disagree 

Somewhat Agree

Agree

Strongly Agree

Somewhat Disagree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree 2%

2%

3%

1%

2%

5%

7%

31%



Page 16

The athlete lounge provided beverages necessary for hydration and recovery.

Overall, athletes were satisfied with the beverages provided in the lounge for hydration and
recovery. With no distinguishable differences between men and women the overall mean was 6.32
and a top box rating of 87.9%. For the most part, athletes on average were more satisfied with the
hydration selection and beverages provided for Olympic Trials than not. 

Athletes who provided lower ratings offered the following feedback: 
Variety - athletes were looking for more variety offered for recovery beverages
Access - several of the athletes reported that recovery beverages were unavailable when they
needed them
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FIGURE 10: The athlete lounge provided beverages necessary for hydration and recovery.

WOMEN

MEN

50%

4%

59%

33%

2%

0%

1%

1%

9%

34%

5%

Neither Agree nor
Disagree 

Somewhat Agree

Agree

Strongly Agree

Somewhat Disagree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

Neither Agree nor
Disagree 

Somewhat Agree

Agree

Strongly Agree

Somewhat Disagree

Disagree

Strongly Disagree 1%

2%

1%



Page 17

Overall, how satisfied were you with athlete massage services?

USA Swimming made available massage services to athletes for pre- and post-competition needs.
In total, 102 athletes utilized massage services with 45 being female and 57 being male. On
average, men thought the massage services were slightly better than females with a mean of 6.58
and 6.38, respectively.

Based on the review of the data, it is unclear to IntelliSport if athletes were required to pay for
this service. One athlete stated dissatisfaction for the massage services due the extra charge
necessary for some of the services. Overall, all other athletes were either neutral on the massage
services or satisfied.
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FIGURE 11: Overall, how satisfied were you with athlete massage services?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with physical therapy services?

Of the 52 athletes that utilized physical therapy services, one responded as “Neither Dissatisfied
nor Satisfied” and all others responded to some degree of satisfaction. Just over 15% of athletes
utilized physical therapy services for a mean likert scale response of 6.58.
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FIGURE 12: Overall, how satisfied were you with physical therapy services?
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Did the competition venue have enough accessible bathrooms for Athletes?

A primary concern for USA Swimming was ensuring there were enough bathrooms for athletes
during Olympic Trials. A majority of athletes indicated “yes,” but there were many who thought
there were not enough available, or there were extenuating circumstances.

YES - 260
NO- 47
Other, Please Explain - 14

Athletes who selected “Other, Please Explain,” clustered around two topics: 

Distance - athletes shared that the bathrooms were located too far from the lounge,
competition pool and ready room. These forced the athletes to walk more than they wanted,
or just created inconveniences getting around the stadium
Type - men indicated there were too few stalls available  

Did the competition venue have enough changing rooms?

This study questioned if athletes were provided enough changing rooms to meet the needs to
prepare for competition and recovery. Similar to access to bathrooms, most athletes thought the
changing rooms were accessible, but there was a contingent who thought more could be done. 

YES - 270
NO- 39
Other, Please Explain - 12

The concerns of the athletes regarding the accessibility of changing rooms were concentrated in
the following areas: 

Distance - athletes thought the distance of the changing rooms from the athlete lounge was
too far, requiring too much walking 
Availability - athletes indicated there were too few locations throughout the area to change
Tents - athletes utilized the changing tents available on deck, but shared there were too few
of them available to athletes. In some cases, athletes brought their own changing tents to
make this process easier
Type - similar to concerns related to men’s bathrooms, some athletes shared there needed to
be more stalls available to men
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FUTURE OLYMPIC TRIALS

An underlying purpose of this study was to collect and analyze data to inform future
competitions hosted by USA Swimming, including Olympic Trials in 2028. Athletes were asked
what their favorite parts of the 2024 Olympic Trials included, what additional amenity support is
needed, and what USA Swimming should do differently when hosting Olympic Trials. The
following three questions provide the deepest insights into how athletes experienced Olympic
Trials and how they believe the competition can improve in the future. 

What was your favorite part of the 2024 Olympic Trials?

When asked about their favorite parts about competing at Olympic Trials, there was a clear
consensus that the Atmosphere was the athletes’ favorite part. The athletes defined this as the
energy and excitement that was palpable throughout each session. It was inspiring and validated
the significance of participating in the competition. Highly linked to the Atmosphere, was the
grandeur of competing at Lucas Oil Stadium, and the elevated experience of Finals Competition.
The athletes raved about the uniqueness of competing in the stadium and how the spectacle
(video board, lights, music, packed stands) of the Finals Competition was representative of the
importance of the competition. 

Additional points of importance for the athletes was the significance of Competing against the
best athletes in the United States – which was the ultimate goal for the athletes when qualifying
for Trials. The athletes shared their hype surrounding the Video Walkout Board, and how it made
it very personal and interactive. The athletes were also very enthusiastic about the Athlete
Lounge, and how it made it easy to relax, hang with teammates and have access to food and
beverages. The following list curates the athletes’ responses and their frequency: 

Atmosphere
Athletes detailed how the environment -- meaning its energy, excitement
was the best part of OTs 120

Stadium
Athletes highly rated competing at Lucas Oil Stadium

55

Finals Competition
The spectacle of finals was a high point for athletes. Watching the best
race, the environment, lights, show, etc. 44

Competition
Athletes explained competing at OTs was a peak experience

30

Video Walkout The video walk-out board was personal and interactive 29
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Therapy Dogs Athletes highly rated the therapy dogs

Athlete Lounge Athletes enjoyed the athlete lounge, including its amenities, food, size

Competition Pool Athletes liked swimming in the competition pool

Friends & Family Time Sharing OTs with friends and families was a peak experience

Amenities Athletes enjoyed the amenities offered

Massage Access to massage was helpful to athletes

Staff OT Staff were friendly and helpful

25

21

21

15

12

5

4
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The following quotes highlight some of the emergent themes: 

Competing under the lights and camera at Olympic trials. We don’t get to experience this at any other swim
meet in our lives.

#1 Competing. But also how big of a deal they made everything. Finals were electric!

The walk out tower was AMAZING and the opening show for finals was the best thing ever.

I think the competition environment was super energetic and motivating, which was awesome for athletes. 

The two songs played right before finals with the lights show and hype video- it was so exciting and really
seemed to make the crowd excited too!

I loved swimming in a pool inside a football stadium. It was an unreal experience and I'm sure everyone can
say the same. The lighting was beautiful as well as how loud the music could get with the lights on beat with
the music in finals. Truly an amazing experience.

Every time I walked into the building I was taken aback. This meet is the pinnacle of my swimming ability and I
felt honored to be there. I was starstruck early and often and it has been an all time experience of my life.

I loved competing in a football stadium. Even though I was just some random [person] in the first heat of my
event, the energy was insaaaaane and I smiled as I swam.

The big screen over the warm down pool, TVs in the changing rooms and athlete lounge, and specific seating
reserved for athletes made it very special for us.

This meet really made me feel important. All of the staff were so nice, and everything was so well prepared.

The venue, environment, and spectator attendance. I also loved how Trials took over the whole city of
Indianapolis. Incredible experience. 
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What additional support (amenities for athletes, facility uses, communication to athletes)
did you need at Olympic Trials?

This survey was sent to the athletes immediately after the conclusion of Olympic Trials. This was
done to capture their opinions while the experience was fresh in their minds. The data from the
rating questions could easily lead a reader to make the conclusion that no changes are necessary
for future Olympic Trials. However, when asked specifically what additional support athletes
could use in four years, the athletes provided important information that will lead to a more
comprehensive competition. 

Athletes more clearly shared the need for additional Bathrooms. Athletes explained the location,
number and style of bathrooms were impediments to their experiences. They were
inconvenienced by the distances required to get to a bathroom, the limited number of overall
bathrooms and the lack of stalls. 

Athletes also shared a desire for more Recovery services, including access to massage. It was
unclear to many of the athletes if massage was complimentary, or reserved for National Team
members, and paying athletes. 

Communication to athletes was problematic for athletes. Participants explained there was
confusion around what services were available, including food and recovery services. Frustration
was also shared regarding meet timelines. Athletes said more could be done to distribute
timelines earlier to athletes, which dictate warm-up times. Additionally, there was a general
sentiment that additional screens for live timing and live-streams were needed so athletes could
monitor the progress of the competition. 

Access was a challenge for athletes for several reasons. The first was the inability to have
additional coaches on deck when too few athletes qualify for a team. Not having a certain coach
on deck was frustrating for some athletes. Second, athletes found it difficult to access families
and friends who were watching them compete from the stands. The barriers between athletes
and fans made the experience more difficult. 

Athletes also made requests for the expansion of available Services. This included the availability
of recovery services and food, but also highlighted a need for additional video review, a weight
room, a hot tub and sauna, water bottle filling stations, and access to merchandise outside of the
AquaZone.

The Changing Tents were considered an important resource made available to athletes, but there
were too few available. Athletes indicated that more changing tents would have helped provide
additional flexibility when changing clothes.  

The full list of comments provided by athletes are included below: 
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Compliment Swimmers were overall complimentary of OTs

Bathrooms Athletes requested better access to bathrooms

Recovery Athletes asked for more recovery services

Communication Athletes requested better communication about services, timelines, meet
operation

Access Swimmers want access to pool deck for coaches and family

Services Athletes are looking for more services from USAS, including massage,
sauna, hot-tub, etc. 

Snacks Variety Requests for additional and different snacks

25

24

13

12

11

8

7

Changing Tents Athletes state there is a need for more changing tents

Space More space is requested in warm/up/down pool, and around this space

Seating Need additional seating in lounges

Transportation Provide transportation to and from venue

Food Quality Improve the food quality

Food Compliment Athletes are complimentary of Food

Stairs Athletes shared stairs were slippery and difficult to walk post-race

6

6

3

3

3

2

2

Water Need for water-bottle filling stations 2
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The following quotes highlight some of the emergent themes: 

More bathrooms, knowing more about the massage and recovery equipment provided by USA Swimming. 

Did not realize there was physical therapy and massages provided for the athletes. 

I was glad I got there a few days early to understand the process of the ready room, how far away the
changing room and pool was, etc. May be nice for first time athletes to have a better understanding of the
layout and flow of the meet before we get there.

I think there could’ve been more communication to athletes in terms of the procedure for attending the call
rooms, as well as for what the call room regulations were (like logo limits on caps, parkas, etc).

I would’ve liked the locker room to be closer to the warm up and competition pool. You had to walk so far just
to get changed and go to the bathroom. I know they had bathrooms closer to the warm up pool but it was
hard to get to them if you don’t have a lot of time. The closest bathroom was in the athlete lounge and it was
usually full. I wish they had more bathrooms in the athlete lounge because that’s where I liked to be all the
time before my race.

I think the addition of a Hot Tub next to the cold plunge would be great so that we could do hot/cold therapy
rather than being limited to just the ice bath.

I want to clarify that the food served in the athlete lounge AND the food served as a dine-in option were both
disappointing and lacked consideration for the food chosen and the timing it was served.

I would’ve liked an area for the parents to come hang with the athletes in between events.

There were lots of stairs which were extremely difficult to use immediately following a race. They were also
very slippery and posed a threat to tired swimmers after their race.
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What should USA Swimming do differently when hosting future Olympic Trials?

The athletes were asked directly what changes USA Swimming should make when hosting
Olympic Trials in 2028. The most frequent response to this question was complimentary – with
athletes stating they had an incredible experience at the 2024 Olympic Trials. This continues to
validate the excellence achieved at this year’s competition. Outside of these compliments,
athletes provided useful feedback that can inform best practices for future meet operations. 

The importance of Bathrooms that are easily accessible and more readily available is important
to athletes. This need is mentioned several times throughout this study, clearly indicating that
athletes find this to be an important change. 

Walking was also problematic for some of the athletes. They expressed concerns over the need
to walk long distances between the athlete lounge, training pool, competition pool, bathrooms
and changing rooms. This added additional fatigue and time when planning out their competition
schedule. 

A concern for athletes was the access to Healthy Food during the competition. The athletes
highlighted the need for snacks, recovery beverages, and additional meals that were generally
more healthy. The quality of the food and its relevance to high-level competition was questioned
by the athletes. 

The athletes also expressed concern over the Cost of Tickets for families to attend Olympic Trials.
Several of them hoped it would be possible in four years for discounted tickets to be available to
families of athletes competing. 

The full list of comments provided by athletes are included below: 

Compliment Athletes were complimentary of OTs

Bathroom Location Athletes wanted more bathrooms, more easily accessible around the venue

Walking Athletes thought there was too much walking between locations

Healthier Food Athletes want better access to healthier food, more variety

25

24

23

19

Ticket Prices Athletes were hoping for discounted tickets for families 12
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Different Venue Athletes wanted a different venue than Lucas Oil

Recovery Food Provide more food focused on athlete recovery

Swag/Apparel Athletes wanted more gifts or access to OT gear

Venue Size Reports of too big of a venue

Food Allergies Take steps to provide food that accommodates athlete food allergies

Changing Tents Athletes wanted more changing tents

Ramps Replace stairs with ramps

8

8

4

3

3

2

2

The following quotes highlight some of the emergent themes: 

It was a lot of walking for the athletes to get from one place to another. Going from the comp pool, to the
warm up pool, to the locker rooms, back to the athlete lounge, to the ready room, etc. It was just a lot of
walking that I didn’t expect.

Drop ticket prices on closeup seats that are unsold on the day of prelims since prelims is often full of family
and team support.

The locker rooms were too far from the pool and it was annoying to walk there.

More food options, providing chicken for dinner – switch up dinner options more. 

Improve athlete dining village Provide benches or chairs on the warm-up pool deck for bags and equipment.

The only recommendation I might have is providing athletes more clear viewing (the VIP section tended to
obstruct athlete seating viewing) and more communication regarding meet procedures. 

Have one security checkpoint that athletes have to show their credentials to pass, then once athletes are
beyond this checkpoint they are no longer required to carry their credentials everywhere they go. Athletes
should be required to bring it to the ready room for their race, but it was a little irritating to have to carry it
everywhere- bathroom, massage, athlete lounge, even to the stands to watch. 

Use a different format on the tv in the warm up pool so that we know what heat it is and so we know what the
people in the water are doing.
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Relax on the gummy worms, chocolate candies from the get go. I would have liked to see the sandwiches at
lunch, not just dinner. Also, I wasn't a big fan of the self-serve bowls of food. Seems easy for contamination. 

I think the ticket prices should have been offered at a lower rate for families as most families paid the
expensive price and then tickets were lowered later to help fill the stands.
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In Part 2 of this report, we examined the experiences of coaches who attended the 2024
Olympic Trials. Like athletes, coaches were asked to assess satisfaction levels of their
Olympic Trials experience. Coaches were asked to rate their overall satisfaction,
perception of the venue, and amenities provided. Further, coaches were asked what
improvements could be made to better serve coaches and athletes at future Olympic
Trials and events.

The report captures sentiment in the following key areas::

Olympic Trials Personal Experience
Competition Venue
Amenities
Future Olympic Trials
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OLYMPIC TRIALS PERSONAL EXPERIENCE

The experience of coaches at Olympic Trials was overwhelmingly positive. The high ratings
validate a consensus that coaching and competing at the 2024 Olympic Trials met the
expectations of coaches. The high ratings by coaches imply any fears regarding shifting Olympic
Trials from Omaha, Nebraska, to Lucas Oil Stadium were not realized. Despite the high ratings,
coaches were asked for feedback on how to improve the experience, providing important insights
that will improve Olympic Trials in 2028. These insights are in the fourth section of the coach
review. 
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FIGURE 13:  Overall, how satisfied were you with Olympic Trials?

Overall, on average coaches were satisfied with the experience of Olympic Trials with a total
mean of 6.68. Even with a large difference between the number of male and female coaches in
attendance, there was not a large difference in average satisfaction as men rated their
experience at 6.65 and women at 6.80. 

Only one individual rated their experience as “Somewhat Dissatisfied,” explaining the event
transitioned to more of an entertainment event than a swim meet. Other coaches who provided
a lower rating did not offer one consistent reason for why they did not rate their overall
experience higher. 

Neither Satisfied nor
Dissatisfied 

Somewhat Satisfied

Satisfied

Very Satisfied

WOMEN

MEN

71%

27%

1%

1%

82%

16%

2%

0%

1%Somewhat Dissatisfied

Somewhat Dissatisfied 0%



Page 31

COMPETITION VENUE

Lucas Oil Stadium in Indianapolis, Indiana hosted the 2024 Olympic Trials. This was a departure
from the previous four Olympic Trials which were hosted in Omaha, Nebraska since 2008. The
uncertainty surrounding hosting the competition at Lucas Oil Stadium made it essential to ask
coaches their satisfaction with the pools, atmosphere and venue. 

Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition pool?

A large majority of coaches stated they were “Very Satisfied” with the competition pool at the
Olympic Trials. Irrespective of gender, the data is skewed in favor of the competition pool
impacting the overall mean average of 6.79. There were no distinct differences between genders
as males rated satisfaction of the competition pool on an average of 6.78 and females at 6.82.

Only one coach responded as “Somewhat Dissatisfied,” stating the distance between the pool and
stands created a loss of intimacy between coaches and athletes. No other coaches provided
insight into their satisfaction as all other respondents rated the question as “Somewhat Satisfied”
or higher.
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FIGURE 14:  Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition pool?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with the warm-up/warm-down pool?

No coach responded to this question in any level of dissatisfaction. Overall, only one coach was
indifferent to the warm-up/warm-down pool, while all other respondents had varying positive
levels of satisfaction. The overall mean level of satisfaction for this question was 6.68 with men
slightly more satisfied at 6.69, compared to women at 6.64. Despite the high satisfaction levels
with the warm-up/down pool, coaches provided specific feedback on how to approve this area,
which is addressed in section four. Figure 15 below shows the exact distribution of responses
from coaches.
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FIGURE 15:  Overall, how satisfied were you with the warm-up/warm-down pool?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition environment?

Overall, coaches were very satisfied with the competition environment at the Olympic Trials. Only
four total coaches, all men, responded with some level of dissatisfaction. Of those four
respondents, each gave varying reasons for their dissatisfaction ranging from the stands being
too empty, too much emphasis on other entertainment and not swimming, and not enough fans
in close proximity to the pool. Despite these concerns, the average across men and women was
6.62. Coaches overall were satisfied with the competition environment.
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FIGURE 16:  Overall, how satisfied were you with the competition environment?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with competing at Lucas Oil Stadium?

Coaches overall enjoyed Lucas Oil Stadium as a host venue for Olympic Trials. Women rated the
venue just slightly higher on average at 6.71 compared to men at 6.60. With a top box rating of
93.5%, a large majority of the sample were either “Satisfied” or “Very Satisfied” with the venue.

In total, there were 4 coaches that responded with some level of dissatisfaction towards the
venue with varying reasons of concern. Some of those reasons being, the time zone (moving the
meet to Central Time), seating distances from the pool, and the impact of ticket prices on
attendance numbers. These few responses did not affect the majority population’s rating of Lucas
Oil, as the overall mean satisfaction level for the venue was 6.68.
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FIGURE 17:  Overall, how satisfied were you with competing at Lucas Oil Stadium?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with coach registration (credentials, information, etc.)?

Coaches were generally satisfied with the registration processes at Olympic Trials with no
respondents rating any level of dissatisfaction. In total, five coaches were indifferent to the
registration processes and did not state further any reason as for why. Figure 18 below shows the
distribution of satisfaction levels segmented by gender. There were no obvious discrepancies
amongst men and women and on average men were slightly more satisfied with the registration
processes at 6.64 to women at 6.51.
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FIGURE 18: Overall, how satisfied were you with coach registration (credentials, information, etc.)?
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Overall, how satisfied were you with the quality of meet operations (timelines, timing,
coaches’ meetings, access to officials & staff, etc.)?

Coaches were relatively satisfied on average with the quality of meet operations. In total, three
respondents stated they were “Somewhat Dissatisfied” with differing explanations. These reasons
included trouble getting in touch with representatives, inaccuracies in the online Olympic Trials
information hub, where the wrong heat sheet was linked, and the overall speed at which the
event was run. The few minor critiques did not significantly impact the overall satisfaction of the
event as the majority of coaches were either “Satisfied” or “Very Satisfied” for a top box rating of
93.8% and an overall mean satisfaction score of 6.56. Figure 19 below displays response
distribution where the majority of coaches rated a high satisfaction experience.
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FIGURE 19: Overall, how satisfied were you with the quality of meet operations (timelines, timing,
coaches’ meetings, access to officials & staff, etc.)?
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AMENITIES

A review of coach amenities provides insight into how well USA Swimming minimized burdens for
coaches and made their experience more enjoyable. Full details on the amenities provided
emerged in part four of this section, where coaches were able to provide direct feedback on
amenities. 

The coach lounge provided enough food and beverages for coaches.

Coaches had varying degrees of experiences with the food and beverages supplied in the
coaches’ lounge. With an overall mean score of 5.92, it was the lowest average amongst all
questions and statements asked to coaches. Of the 260 respondents, 16 coaches stated some
level of disagreement for a total 6.2%. The concerns of coaches regarding the food and beverages
in the coaches’ lounge were concentrated in the following areas: 

Food Timing - The coaches were frustrated with the timing of meals in the coaches’ lounge.
Participants explained that meals were not synced with the timing of the meet, meaning
coaches were either too early or late to meals, limiting their ability to eat on-site. 
Food Quality - The coaches were critical of the quality of the food, citing a lack of healthy
options and taste. Some pointed out the lack of fruit available.
Food Allergies - Coaches with food allergies were disappointed there were few options for
individuals who have food restrictions. 
Snacks - Coaches are looking for better snack and grab-and-go options.

Even with the numerous coaches that responded with different disagreement levels, overall the
food and beverages provided was highly rated by respondents as seen in Figure 20 below.
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FIGURE 20: The coach lounge provided enough food and beverages for coaches.
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FUTURE OLYMPIC TRIALS

This study asked coaches to share their insights on how to improve Olympic Trials. Coaches were
asked about their favorite parts of the 2024 Olympic Trials, what additional amenity support is
needed, what USA Swimming should do differently when hosting Olympic Trials, and if their
athletes shared any specific issues competing at Olympic Trials. The following four questions
provide the deepest insights into how coaches’ experienced Olympic Trials and how they believe
the competition can improve in the future. 

What was your favorite part of the 2024 Olympic Trials?

When asked about their favorite parts about competing at Olympic Trials, mirroring athletes,
there was a clear consensus amongst coaches that the Atmosphere was their favorite part of
Olympic Trials. The coaches called out how the environment was exciting, encouraged fast
swimming, enhanced the experience, and put the competition on par with other high level
sporting events. 

The coaches also cited the Competition as a peak experience. The coaches enjoyed watching the
best athletes compete, having their athletes compete against the best and the overall
environment for peak competition. 

Lucas Oil Stadium proved to be consequential to the experiences of coaches. Many coaches
pointed out how hosting at the Stadium met the moment and importance of Olympic Trials, and
how the venue did a great job supporting coaches and athletes. 

The coaches were quick to point out Indy was an excellent city to host Olympic Trials. They
explained the proximity of food, hotels, parking, and navigation made their time at the
competition easier. Importantly, they also pointed out that Indy embraced the competition, taking
extra steps to make sure the coaches felt welcome and the event had significant importance. 

The Video and Lighting Effects were an important addition to the Olympic Trials experience for
coaches. The production including music, lights and video boards for finals enhanced the
experience overall. 

The coaches also noted how the large number of Spectators contributed to the excitement and
energy of the competition. Participants were also complimentary of the Seating Viewing provided
to coaches and athletes, allowing them to have a front-row seat to the competition. Some noted
this was an improvement from Olympic Trials hosted in Omaha. 
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Atmosphere The environment of Olympic Trials was exciting and promoted fast
swimming

Competition Coaches enjoyed watching the competition

Lucas Oil Stadium Coaches were complimentary of hosting OTs at Lucas Oil Stadium

Indy Coaches pointed out that Indy embraced OTs, provided easy access to
food and accommodations, and were generally excited for the competition

Video Lighting Effects The video and lighting effects added tremendous value and excitement

Spectators Spectators provided a level of excitement that was unmatched

Seat Viewing Seating provided to coaches and athletes was excellent

72

48

37

24

22

20

15

Organization Olympic Trials was well organized

Deck Space The space around the competition and training pool was adequate

Compliment Coaches were generically complimentary of OTs

Recovery Amenities The recovery amenities and space provided to athletes met their
expectations

Olympic Team Enjoyed watching the formation of the Olympic Team

Volunteers The volunteers were helpful

Collegial Bonding Coaches enjoyed forging relationships with coaching colleagues

9

9

8

7

6

5

5
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The following quotes highlight some of the emergent themes: 

Atmosphere- 

The organization of the event was first class, the energy of the finals environment was unprecedented.

Incredible atmosphere and energy!

Competition- 

The "stage" of the competition pool. It was a stage where the theater of competition played out.

Seeing our athlete compete at the highest level and be proud of herself.

Lucas Oil Stadium- 

Bring it back to Lucas Oil in 2028!!!

I loved it being at Lucas Oil. Appreciated the robust seating for coaches and swimmers on deck.

I recommend we keep the same setup for 2028 Trials at Lucas Oil Stadium to provide consistency for athletes/
coaches but more importantly to spectators and fans. The 2024 Trials production as a whole helped the sport
grow. Keep it up.

Indy

The proximity to the downtown area and the hotels/restaurants.

Indy - walkable hotel and a good selection.

I thought the city of Indy was just incredibly bought into the event compared to Omaha. 

The whole city. Indianapolis exceeded my expectations. 

Video Lighting Effects

I thought the finals production was very well done.

Finals and seeing my athletes on the big screen walking in for semis. I'm sure for her it was overwhelming. But
the competitive environment was amazing. 

The video/laser show with the crowd noise was EPIC... so cool!!!

Spectators

Seeing 20,000+ people celebrating world records and USA Swimming.

The number of spectators was amazing. It provided a great environment for everyone.
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What additional support (amenities for coaches, facility uses, communication to coaches)
did you need at Olympic Trials?

Many of the coaches in this study have participated in multiple Olympic Trials, as well as many of
the highest competitions hosted by USA Swimming. Their experience provides an opportunity to
have them weigh their many experiences and compare them to the 2024 Olympic Trials. Using this
rationale, this study asked what additional support coaches might need at Olympic Trials in 2028.
The coaches provided important information that will lead to a more comprehensive competition
that meets the needs of coaches and athletes.

The most frequent comment from coaches were general Positive comments on their experience.
These were wide ranging, but most were complimentary of the experience, the resources and
amenities provided, and how it was an excellent competition. 

The second most critical comment from coaches was related to the Food Quality. Coaches
believed the catered food was sub-par, unhealthy at times, repetitive, or did not meet the needs
of coaches on-the-go. 
 
Several coaches were critical of the Timeline Operations due to the inconsistency of how
information was distributed, the timing of when meet timelines were posted, and their accuracy.
This had a ripple effect on the coach and athlete experience. If information was delayed it
impacted athlete meal times, when they needed to get up in the morning, and warm-up times. 

The coaches again expressed frustration with the Food Timing provided in the coaches’ lounge.
Coaches explained that meals followed a timeline that was not consistent with the coaches’
schedule. For some, once they were done coaching the food was already pulled from the coaches’
lounge, limiting their ability to eat on-site. 

Coaches provided feedback on the Quantity and Location of Restrooms. Overall, the coaches
thought there could be more bathrooms offered coaches that were located closer to key areas of
the venue – competition pool, and the coaches’ and athletes’ lounges. Considering the size of the
venue, this would defray some of the inefficiencies of walking far to use the bathroom. 

Coaches also shared there were a lack of Deck Chairs available at the warm-up/down pool.
Coaches who spent a lot of time at the pool would have appreciated more chairs to prevent
having to stand the whole time while around this pool. 

Coaches also requested more locations displaying Live Timing, including a live-feed of the
competition, detailing live timing, with heat and lane data. 

A few coaches provided very specific recommendations that were not mentioned by many
coaches, but were deemed important to share. This included a need for dedicated Water Stations
to fill water bottles; Elevating Competition Viewing Seats to prevent the VIP section in front of the
athlete and coaches’ seating from blocking their view; providing more Parking Communication to
reduce confusion on where coaches can park; provide more Ice Baths for the athletes; a Maternity
Room for nursing mothers; Live Stream the technical meeting for coaches unable to attend in-
person; ensure there are enough Power Outlets available for coaches to charge devices. 
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Positive Coaches highly rated Olympic Trials

Food Quality Coaches thought the food quality was sub-par

Timeline Operations Distribution of meet timeline was delayed, inaccurate, inconsistent

Food Timing Food provided in coaches’ lounge did not match coaches’ availability to
eat

Restroom Quantity Coaches would like more bathrooms

Restroom Location Bathrooms closer to key locations

Deck Chairs Request for more chairs at the warm-up/down pool

26

19

14

12

9

8

6

Live Timing Request for better living timing/video streaming

Water Stations Provide water stations for access to fresh water to fill bottles

Viewing Areas Elevate viewing areas behind VIP section to improve viewing

Parking Communication Provide more detailed parking information

Ice Baths Provide additional ice baths

Maternity Room Provide maternity room for nursing moms

Technical Meeting  Stream Broadcast the technical meeting for coaches not on-site at OTs

6

4

4

3

1

1

1

Power Outlets Provide additional power outlets in athlete and coach lounges 1
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The following quotes highlight some of the emergent themes: 

Food Quality 

The lunches were not great. Way too much like dinner. Would rather some simple sandwiches or grab and go
options, not full sit down meals for lunch.

If I had to nitpick, I thought coach hospitality was a little [light] on food offerings. More grab and go snacks for
coaches. It’s hard to sit down for a meal sometimes during the meet.

I think they tried too hard on the coaches' hospitality--- keep it simple!
 
Although there was enough food and drinks for the coaches, some of the meals were subpar as far as the
quality of the meats. Very often the meat was dry or too tough to cut with plastic ware.

More snacks to grab and go between meals so we can grab a bite when we miss the meal coaching or
shuttling athletes to and from the hotel. 

Timeline Operations

There was a night of finals where an award presentation was on the heat sheets and did not happen at that
time. It caused less time for my athlete to be prepared for a semi final than we expected. I asked other coaches
if they knew why it did not happen until later that evening. No one I asked knew the answer.

I wish they had emailed the heat sheets to the coaches versus waiting until super late in the night to get the
heat sheets for the next day (especially for the distance events).

I think USA Swimming could do a better job of posting online heat sheets for the following mornings sessions.

Emailed heat sheets in PDF format as they became available would have been appreciated.

Food Timing

More hours of food availability.

I thought the coach's hospitality ended a bit too early during finals. 

I think there should be food available at all times throughout the meet. There can still be meals but have
snack items available in between. 

The only thing I noticed was that I wished the coaches lounge for food was open a bit longer. I missed dinner a
few days while getting athletes warmed up for their events. Or maybe a boxed dinner for those that are late
and don't have time for the hot dinner.

Food served later. If finals start at 7:30 or 8, food shouldn’t close before 9. 
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Restroom Quantity/Location

Restrooms were the biggest hassle. 

More non-athlete bathrooms.

More coach bathroom options, only knew of two options and there were tons of non-athlete staff. Also had
athletes using that bathroom at times, not cool.

The bathrooms available to coaches were really the only small complaint I have. Having only two toilets and 4
urinals for that many coaches was not enough. The trailer was nice and cool, but it was tight. The other
bathroom setup was very awkward and got crowded at times. 

Deck Chairs

More chairs around the warmup and warmdown areas.

As there are still 70 and older coaches active on the elite level it would be nice to have access to more folding
chairs in the warm up area. Standing for long times during warm ups and events can be tougher on the older
coaches. 

There was little to no seating in the warm-up/cool down pool. More chairs on deck would have been nice.

Live Timing

Splits needed to be shown on the warm up pool screen.

Need a scoreboard in the warmup pool along with video. This only happened on day 3.

A TV and scoreboard on the warmup pool deck like there was in the athlete lounge.
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What should USA Swimming do differently when hosting future Olympic Trials?

The coaches were asked directly what changes USA Swimming should make when hosting
Olympic Trials in 2028. Unlike the athletes whose most frequent response to this question was
complimentary – coaches provided more critical feedback. The following themes that emerged
point to some of the overarching issues coaches hold about Olympic Trials. 

Some of the coaches hold the belief that Ticket Prices for Olympic Trials were too high, and the
timing of discounts offered to consumers undercut families who purchased tickets very early in
the process. Coaches offered suggestions including discounted tickets for the families of athletes
who qualified, early-bird discounts, etc. that can help defray the costs families incur when
traveling to attend Olympic Trials. This would help alleviate the frustration families felt when they
found out that ticket prices dropped close to the start of Trials. 

This was also closely linked to the position coaches had on the need to Fill the Stands and
improve the Seat Proximity to the pool. Coaches thought it was important to fill in the lower
bowls, especially in the morning sessions to enhance the atmosphere of prelim competition.
Additionally, coaches held the belief that the spectator seating was built too-far from the
competition pool, creating an unnecessary distance between the spectators and the athletes. 

Several coaches advocated for More Younger Athletes (18 and under) to qualify for the
competition. Citing the importance of developing future athletes, some argued for an under-18
qualification standard. 

Coaches were also concerned about the amount of required Walking for athletes and coaches.
Suggestions included finding solutions to minimize the distance between amenities in the
stadium. 

Despite some of the concerns, several coaches found it important to reiterate the importance of
hosting Olympic Trials again in Indianapolis and at Lucas Oil Stadium. They were complimentary
of the venue’s ability to host the competition at a high standard and how the city was an
excellent host. 

Coaches also believed that more could be done to improve Audience Engagement during prelims
and between races during finals. This would help to bridge any lulls that occur between
competitions.  

There was also confusion for some coaches over purchasing food and how to best provide access
for athletes. The Food Communication during registration was not clear. Coaches were unsure if
they needed to purchase food vouchers to eat meals at Lucas Oil. This led to some coaches
purchasing unnecessary meals thought required for coaches to eat. Additionally, it was
burdensome for some coaches with large teams to have to distribute meal tickets each session. 
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Ticket Prices Ticket prices were considered high, and the timing of discounts were
frustrating

Fill Stands There needs to be an effort to fill stands in the morning, and in lower
bowls

Pool Seat Proximity Find ways to move seating closer to the pool

More Younger Athletes Find ways to have more younger athletes qualify

Limit Walking Develop solutions to limit walking

Lucas Oil / Indy Host OTs at Lucas Oil stadium in 2028

Audience Engagement Improve fan engagement during competitions

28

24

11

10

9

7

6

Outside of the previous themes, some of the coaches provided interesting feedback that we
curated below despite only a few coaches mentioning them. They include moving the competition
start times to Central Time Zone, to allow for earlier start times for the evening sessions; a
suggestion to host and Honor past Olympians in attendance; one coach suggested hosting Local
LSC Meets in conjunction with Olympic Trials to bring more athletes and families to the area and
spend time watching Olympic Trials; an important call-out was providing access to Hospitality for
massage therapists; and finally to expand the participation of Coaches when honoring Olympic
qualifiers 

Food Communication Coaches were confused by food availability and purchased unnecessary
meals

Central Time Zone Move competition times to central time

Olympian Alumni Honor Past Olympians

LSC Local Meets Host local LSC meets during OTs to bring in additional athletes

Massage Hospitality Provide hospitality to massage therapists

5

3

2

1

1
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The following quotes highlight some of the emergent themes: 

Ticket Prices

Make ticket prices more affordable. 

Athletes, coaches and families should get pro rated tickets. There are quite a few of our families going to the
meet but we shouldn't have to spend a couple months salary for our families to come support us as coaches
at the biggest meet we have ever been to and neither should families. 

I know that many of our families in Madison were unable to make the trip due to the cost of tickets, plus travel
and hotel.

Adjust prices to sell more in the lower bowl on the turn end of the pool. Be mindful of ticket prices for
preliminary sessions. Maybe cheaper tickets for lower levels to create a better environment for the majority of
the competitors and their families.

Fill Stands

Like the stadium concept. Keep ticket sales in the lower bowls so seats are more filled in. Increasing the energy
of the crowd. 

Cheaper lower level seats. It was odd to have the spectators stacked in the upper levels.

More Younger Athletes

The balance of the time standards to fill the meet vs select the team is always going to be opposing forces.
Making that first trials at 18 and under is always going to be one of the developmental milestones and that
development should not be overlooked. 

Somehow figure out how to have more 18 and-unders and less 23-and overs that aren’t in contention. 

Limit Walking

Big facility caused a lot of walking - seats and fans were far away from the pool - I liked them closer at
Omaha.
 
As a tiny tweak, if it is possible to have a shorter walk from the warm up pool area to the coaches viewing
platform that would have helped balance coaching in both areas. 

Improve the footprint of the pools inside the stadium to make it more user friendly - a lot of walking for
athletes to get to where needed.

Lucas Oil / Indy

Make Indianapolis the permanent host .

Find similar facilities or use Indy for future trial venues.

Coach Awards Allow coaches to provide awards to athletes who qualify for the Olympics 1
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Central Time Zone

If possible [start meet] in central time so prelims at 10, finals at 7. but not at the expense of convenient hotels
etc.

Start the sessions 1 hour earlier, or locate the meet Central time or west of there. I found the 8 pm finals to be
very late.

Olympian Alumni

I always enjoyed honoring the past Olympians, video and spot lighting.

LSC Local Meets

Work with the LSC to organize more meets in the surrounding areas. 

Massage Hospitality 

I would give the massage therapists access to the hospitality room. They are at the facility sometimes longer
than coaches and it was hard for them to go out and get lunch or dinner. 

Coach Awards 

I think the awards presentation should give the coach more of a presence - maybe present the flowers to their
athlete.
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Did your athletes share any issues or concerns when competing at Olympic Trials?

As advocates for their athletes, this study asked coaches if athletes shared any direct feedback
about issues or concerns they had when competing at Olympic Trials. This was done intentionally
in the event athletes were hesitant to share feedback via survey and to capture any data from
athletes who did not complete the survey. The most frequent response reported by coaches was
the Enjoyment athletes had when competing and experiencing Olympic Trials. This is an
important triangulation of data measuring the experience of athletes – the independent reporting
of athlete enjoyment reiterates their overall positive experience. 

Coaches also reported that the amount of Walking required of athletes was an unexpected
burden. Athletes were concerned about how much energy and time it took to walk around the
arena. 

Athletes also shared with coaches their hope for better Food Quality and Timing for future
competitions. The lack of healthy food options and when it was offered to athletes devalued the
experience, and the cost that was required to take-part in the food offered.

This question also discovered that the lights above the pool were distracting from some
Backstrokers. The coaches reported the lights were shining right in the eyes of athletes, making it
difficult to concentrate when racing. 

Similar to coaches, some of the athletes asked for the Finals Start Time to be moved up. They
explained it was too late, making for late nights following competition, warm-down, eating and
getting back to the hotel to rest. 

The remaining emergent themes provided by coaches were mentioned only by a handful of
participants; the underwater Camera Sounds was distracting for some of the athletes competing,
as they were not expecting the camera to be sound loud; athletes were also looking for greater
Consistency between the warm-up/down pool and competition pool. There were important
differences between the walls and blocks that required the athletes to make adjustments when
training and racing; there was concern for the Safety of well-known athletes exiting Lucas Oil.
There were no barriers between athletes and fans, creating unsafe conditions for the athletes to
exit and enter their vehicles.

. 
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Enjoyment Athletes enjoyed OTs

Walking Simplify stadium to reduce walking

Food Quality Improve food quality, timing

Backstroke Lights Lights above backstrokers were blinding

Finals Start Time Move finals start time up

Camera Sound Make athletes aware of underwater camera/reduce sound

Pool Consistency Create consistencies between comp/warm-up pool

19

19

9

7

6

3

3

Athlete Protection Protect athletes from fans 2

The following quotes highlight some of the emergent themes: 

Enjoyment

They were very happy with the experience.

Zero. They loved the meet. The only thing they said was that there was a lot of walking - the venue was huge. 

None. They were impressed with the accommodations and how well everything was run.

Walking

Only negative was the venue was so big that it required more walking, but that got easier once you figured out
where everything was located.

Length of walk to athlete bathrooms. 

Need to plan for the steps taken to and from the pool, stadium over the course of the meet. 
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Food Quality

I think the food choices/options could have been better. Omaha food for the coaches/athletes was incredible.
There was a lot of variety and options for them to choose from. I don't think that was the case for this year's
trials.

They wanted more food and more accessible food. They wondered why the coaches got food but the kids had
to pay $35 or something. Feeding the kids goes a long way. Might be nice to have a dining hall for them, builds
a sense of belonging, the social aspect and would probably calm them and their coaches knowing that aspect
is always taken care of, no stress.

The athletes shared the concern that the athlete dining at the venue did not think through the athletes
competing in finals. Those athletes competing at night by the time they got upstairs often found scraps left
behind or food items completely gone. Those athletes not competing got all the food and the athletes
competing got left behind. There should be consideration for next trials for an elite athlete area where they
can pay and actually get food. If there are no changes, our elite athletes will not pay for this again in 2028.

Backstroke Lights

Backstroke swimmers had a bit of difficulty with the glare of lights. Otherwise, nothing.

Only about the lights blaring at them doing backstroke under the flags.

Finals Start Time

Finals were too late. My swimmer made the semifinals, and the time of day was a little challenging for her. 

The only other thing I heard was the later start times for finals and getting out at 11pm was pretty late, but we
got to sleep in later so that worked.

Camera Sound

The camera in the water was loud.

The camera underwater in the competition pool was VERY loud and distracting. If that's the only option, then
it should be simulated in warmup so the athletes know what to expect when they dive in for their first race. 

Pool Consistency

Consistency of blocks and touchpads from Competition pool and Warm-up pool.

Athlete Protection 

Entrance to the athlete/coaches gate was not well guarded. Lots of people walking in the path that athletes
need to get through.

Just the fan access to athletes. It could be much better mitigated. 



The purpose of this study was to examine the experiences of athletes and
coaches at Olympic Trials to inform USA Swimming competition outcomes and
future best practices. The study examined: (1) Olympic Trials Personal
Experience; (2) Competition Venue; (3) Amenities; and (4) Future Olympic
Trials. Based on the analysis of the data, IntelliSport offers strategic
recommendations for USA Swimming to consider to improve the 2028 Olympic
Trials. 

This study found that athletes and coaches’ concerns and recommendations
clustered around three overarching themes: (1) Operations; (2) Food and
Beverage; and (3) Access. 

OPERATIONS: 

Athletes and coaches’ insights on their experiences, the venue and amenities
primarily centered on the operation of Olympic Trials. The participants
pointed out operational improvements that would provide an overall elevated
and easier experience for athletes and coaches. These included how
information was shared, the location of amenities, and how people flowed
through the venue. Based on these findings, the following strategies would
support a better operational outcome: 
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Part III - recommendations
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Communication
Identify communication channels, streamline for efficiency and prioritize the use of
push notifications to coaches and athletes through available marketplace
applications
Review timeline procedures, including when preliminary and finals heatsheets will
be posted. Particular attention should be made for distance events which have
irregular start times
Identify platforms to livestream competition to all key areas – warm up/down pool,
athlete and coach lounge, etc. Critical information to be displayed includes event,
heats, athlete information. 
Review how athletes and coaches information is disseminated prior and during
competition. This will diminish confusion around complimentary amenities, costs for
additional services

Amenities
Review the location of bathrooms and locker rooms. Identify if the competition
footprint can be reduced in size through the relocation of, or through the addition
of bathrooms. Both athletes and coaches were concerned about the distance to
walk to use these amenities
Review bathroom type and usage. Additional units could be necessary for coaches
and non-coaching staff
Strategically place additional changing tents for athletes. This will eliminate some
need for athletes to walk to the locker rooms to change clothes. 
For coaches, it will be important to accommodate those who need additional
seating in the warm-up/down pool when working long days

People Flow
Review the check-in procedures to identify if expanded hours are necessary at the
beginning of Olympic Trials. This will accommodate athletes and coaches who are
subject to end of day travel times. Furthermore, this will allow athletes important
time to become familiar with the venue and the opportunity to swim following travel
Review if procedures require coaches to check-in athletes and/or if under-18
athletes are not allowed to self-register
Review the usage of credentialing to identify if a closed zone can be established to
eliminate the need for athletes to carry their credentials when using the pool 
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FOOD & BEVERAGE

Athletes and coaches were primarily aligned on the opportunity to improve the food and
beverage offered in the athletes and coaches’ lounges. Despite an overall positive rating,
there are clear opportunities to provide a more elevated experience to the participants.
This will have a lasting impact on coaches and athletes, as it will diminish certain stresses
related to competition. The following strategies would provide a better experience for
athletes and coaches: 

Quality & Healthy Food
A primary concern for both groups was the quality of food provided. Ranging from
unhealthy snacks to low quality food, it will be important for USA Swimming to
review the food provider for 2024. Depending on if there is a contractual agreement
with Lucas Oil Stadium to use a vendor, USA Swimming should identify a process to
vet food providers that align with the needs of high level athletes
The lack of allergy accommodation was concerning for athletes and coaches. A
systematic review of how a food provider can accommodate food allergies is
important to ensure all coaches and athletes have the opportunity to properly
refuel. Identifying a dietician within the swimming community would be an
opportunity for a meaningful partnership to work through possible allergy
accommodations

Experience
The timing of meals for coaches and athletes did not always sync with training and
competition times. This meant some participants did not have the opportunity to
eat. Review of meal times will be necessary to ensure that athletes and coaches
who prioritize training and coaching can still eat upon their conclusion. It may be
necessary to offer grab-and-go options for coaches and athletes who miss
traditional meal times 
An Athlete and Coaching Dining Hall could be an opportunity to further deepen the
Olympic Trials experience. Offering a location where athletes and coaches can sit
and share a meal will create community and deepen bonds
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ACCESS

An emergent theme for athletes and coaches was the high cost for families to attend
Olympic Trials. This was especially true for coaches, who may have greater exposure to the
real cost of attending Olympic Trials compared to athletes, and the reason why they named
this as the most important aspect USA Swimming should consider changing when hosting
Olympic Trials in 2028. Central to this was the cost of tickets, and the subsequent
discounting of tickets as the event start date neared. The following are possible strategies
that may address these concerns: 

Model ticket pricing based on user data to evaluate if providing ticket discounting to OT
qualifiers would undermine revenue generated by OTs 
Review OT qualifying standards to determine the possibility to expand competitors,
boosting participation revenue. Additional revenue could offset discounts provided to
families 
Release a statement explaining the use of a dynamic pricing model that dictates how
ticket prices are established and change over time 
Review and expand premium level ticketing to offset discounts offered. Use cases are
available demonstrating the rise and demand for premium level seating and
experiences for major sporting events
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$ $
06/30/2024 06/30/2023 Change 12/31/2023 Change

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 3,875,219 $ 2,303,312 $ 1,571,907 $ 7,825,156 $ (3,949,937)
Accounts Receivable 2,540,375 1,051,037 1,489,339 2,871,918 (331,543)
Prepaid Expenses and Deferred Charges 2,408,601 903,765 1,504,835 1,424,689 983,912

Total Current Assets 8,824,195 4,258,114 4,566,081 12,121,763 (3,297,568)

Fixed Assets
Leasehold Improvements, IT Systems,
FF&E, Other

14,760,691 14,037,894 722,797 14,448,231 312,460

Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization (11,477,074) (9,690,570) (1,786,503) (10,563,636) (913,437)
Total Fixed Assets 3,283,617 4,347,324 (1,063,706) 3,884,595 (600,978)

Long-term Investments 24,818,172 25,269,485 (451,314) 26,769,373 (1,951,201)

Other Assets
Investment 2024 Swim Trials - 100,000 (100,000) 225,000 (225,000)
Prepaid Rent 4,378,142 4,526,103 (147,961) 4,455,507 (77,366)

Total Other Assets 4,378,142 4,626,103 (247,961) 4,680,507 (302,366)

TOTAL ASSETS $ 41,304,126 $ 38,501,026 $ 2,803,100 $ 47,456,238 $ (6,152,112)

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 1,840,328 2,168,953 (328,624) 2,931,085 (1,090,756)
Accrued Expenses and Other Liabilities 1,571,133 1,459,347 111,786 647,919 923,214
Deferred Revenue - 700,000 (700,000) 20,169,686 (20,169,686)

Total Current Liabilities 3,411,461 4,328,300 (916,838) 23,748,690 (20,337,228)

Noncurrent Liabilities
Insurance Liability 584,354 673,312 (88,959) 613,593 (29,239)
Line of Credit Payable - 1,000,000 (1,000,000) - -

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 584,354 1,673,312 (1,088,959) 613,593 (29,239)
Total Liabilities 3,995,815 6,001,612 (2,005,797) 24,362,283 (20,366,467)

Net Assets
Unrestricted

Undesignated Net Assets 35,030,474 28,867,024 6,163,450 20,097,513 14,932,961
Board Designated - USSIC 2,277,837 3,632,390 (1,354,553) 2,996,442 (718,605)

Total Unrestricted Net Assets 37,308,311 32,499,414 4,808,897 23,093,955 14,214,355
Total Net Assets 37,308,311 32,499,414 4,808,897 23,093,955 14,214,355

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $ 41,304,126 $ 38,501,026 $ 2,803,100 $ 47,456,238 $ (6,152,112)

USA Swimming, Inc.
Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2024 and 2023

Created on 09/12/2024
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Operating Revenue

Membership 1,838,436 23,432,407 23,966,653 (534,246) (2.22) % 22,627,945 804,462
Partnership Marketing 1,857,640 3,449,461 5,786,400 (2,336,939) (40.38) % 2,943,671 505,790
USOPC Partnership 2,039,093 3,099,603 5,983,631 (2,884,028) (48.19) % 2,349,450 750,152
Investment Income 11,741 33,747 35,000 (1,253) (3.57) % 16,582 17,166
Foundation 140,911 228,717 1,660,000 (1,431,284) (86.22) % 185,000 43,717
Sport and Events 194,431 434,949 1,327,547 (892,597) (67.23) % 392,872 42,077
Olympic Trials 4,130,000 4,130,000 8,260,000 (4,130,000) (50.00) % 0 4,130,000
Other Income 63,232 132,477 342,939 (210,462) (61.37) % 235,032 (102,555)

Total Operating Revenue 10,275,484 34,941,361 47,362,170 (12,420,809) (26.22) % 28,750,552 6,190,809

Operating Expenses

Technical/Sport
National Team 3,341,949 5,424,193 12,220,565 6,796,372 55.61 % 3,787,027 (1,637,166)
Sport Development 2,179,432 4,534,739 9,576,663 5,041,923 52.64 % 4,480,731 (54,008)
Event Operations 1,668,425 2,320,418 4,445,533 2,125,116 47.80 % 2,503,740 183,322

Total Technical/Sport 7,189,806 12,279,350 26,242,761 13,963,411 53.20 % 10,771,498 (1,507,852)

Other Programs
Commercial 1,931,146 3,745,077 6,422,695 2,677,618 41.68 % 2,379,489 (1,365,588)
Risk Management/Insurance 1,019,014 2,291,109 4,373,682 2,082,573 47.61 % 3,111,611 820,502
Foundation Support 0 0 300,000 300,000 100.00 % 0 0

Total Other Programs 2,950,160 6,036,186 11,096,377 5,060,191 45.60 % 5,491,100 (545,086)

Support Divisions
Executive 416,663 851,223 1,854,582 1,003,359 54.10 % 737,501 (113,722)
Finance & Operations 585,851 1,346,982 2,386,646 1,039,664 43.56 % 1,315,295 (31,688)
Business Affairs 321,721 796,273 1,545,964 749,691 48.49 % 873,457 77,185

Total Support Divisions 1,324,235 2,994,478 5,787,192 2,792,714 48.25 % 2,926,253 (68,225)
Total Operating Expenses 11,464,201 21,310,014 43,126,330 21,816,316 50.58 % 19,188,851 (2,121,163)
Operating Surplus (Deficit) (1,188,717) 13,631,347 4,235,840 9,395,507 221.80 % 9,561,701 4,069,646

Non-Operating Board Approved Reserve In-
vestments:

Operating Reserves:
Disaster Donations 0 0 25,000 25,000 100.00 % 0 0
"Keeping Athletes First" (KAF) 2.0 Initiative 189,231 274,910 600,000 325,090 54.18 % 93,445 (181,465)

Total Operating Reserves 189,231 274,910 625,000 350,090 56.01 % 93,445 (181,465)

Board Designated Funds:
"Keeping Athletes First" (KAF) 1.0 Initiative 390,735 707,934 1,202,536 494,602 41.12 % 821,369 113,435
Legal & Risk Management 10,586 10,621 500,000 489,379 97.87 % 34,236 23,615
USSIC Sale Letter of Credit 40 50 0 (50) (100.00) % 34,997 34,947

Total Board Designated Funds 401,361 718,605 1,702,536 983,931 57.79 % 890,602 171,997

Total Non-Operating Board Approved Reserve Invest-
ments

590,592 993,515 2,327,536 1,334,021 57.31 % 984,047 (9,468)

Surplus (Deficit) Before Investment Gain (Loss) (1,779,309) 12,637,832 1,908,304 10,729,528 562.25 % 8,577,654 4,060,178

Non-Operating Investment Gain (Loss) 261,652 1,576,523 1,500,000 76,523 5.10 % 2,337,989 (761,465)

Net Surplus (Deficit) $ (1,517,657) $ 14,214,355 $ 3,408,304 $ 10,806,051 317.05 % $ 10,915,643 $ 3,298,713

USA Swimming, Inc.
Income Statement - By Division
For the Period Ended June 30, 2024

Created on 09/12/2024
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Operating Revenue
Membership $ 1,838,436 $ 23,432,407 $ 23,966,653 $ (534,246) (2.22) % $ 22,627,945 $ 804,462
USOPC Partnership 2,039,093 3,099,603 5,983,631 (2,884,028) (48.19) % 2,349,450 750,152
Partnership Marketing 1,857,640 3,449,461 5,786,400 (2,336,939) (40.38) % 2,943,671 505,790
Sport and Events 194,430 434,949 1,327,547 (892,598) (67.23) % 392,873 42,078
Olympic Trials 4,130,000 4,130,000 8,260,000 (4,130,000) (50.00) % 0 4,130,000
Foundation 140,912 228,717 1,660,000 (1,431,283) (86.22) % 185,000 43,716
Investment Income 11,741 33,747 35,000 (1,253) (3.57) % 16,581 17,166
Other Income 63,232 132,477 342,939 (210,462) (61.37) % 235,032 (102,555)

Total Operating Revenue 10,275,484 34,941,361 47,362,170 (12,420,809) (26.22) % 28,750,552 6,190,809

Operating Expenses
Payroll and Benefits 3,197,640 6,076,576 13,443,956 7,367,380 54.80 % 5,622,315 (454,260)
Travel and Hospitality 2,123,425 3,353,726 4,944,067 1,590,342 32.16 % 2,672,349 (681,377)
Insurance 1,011,768 2,306,245 4,364,507 2,058,261 47.15 % 3,137,138 830,893
Professional Fees & Honoraria 1,589,580 2,692,921 5,737,627 3,044,706 53.06 % 1,691,463 (1,001,460)
Direct Athlete Support 808,661 1,264,120 4,067,500 2,803,380 68.92 % 1,146,687 (117,433)
Dues, Fees & Tickets 564,309 1,208,677 2,326,192 1,117,515 48.04 % 600,924 (607,752)
Television and Video Production 339,053 566,958 922,950 355,992 38.57 % 926,897 359,939
Grants 177,500 639,000 807,500 168,500 20.86 % 633,602 (5,398)
Apparel 415,174 452,146 915,633 463,487 50.61 % 350,262 (101,883)
Rent and Lease Expense 204,714 373,454 947,634 574,180 60.59 % 393,894 20,439
Information Technology Expenses 191,049 685,049 927,160 242,110 26.11 % 390,717 (294,332)
Gear, Equipment, & Signage 126,531 200,579 718,924 518,346 72.10 % 379,275 178,695
Awards 40,608 65,104 431,690 366,586 84.91 % 91,371 26,268
Telephone and Internet Service 46,053 258,707 313,898 55,191 17.58 % 308,190 49,482
Supplies and Expense 113,166 314,978 403,200 88,222 21.88 % 166,803 (148,174)
Depreciation and Amortization 214,892 432,246 887,224 454,978 51.28 % 258,073 (174,173)
Printing and Duplication 163,060 204,687 198,761 (5,926) (2.98) % 32,792 (171,895)
Miscellaneous Expenses 106,600 182,156 583,102 400,945 68.76 % 302,223 120,066
Protocol & Gifts 30,418 32,685 184,805 152,121 82.31 % 83,876 51,192

Total Operating Expenses 11,464,201 21,310,014 43,126,330 21,816,316 50.58 % 19,188,851 (2,121,163)

Operating Surplus (Deficit) (1,188,717) 13,631,347 4,235,840 9,395,507 221.80 % 9,561,701 4,069,646

Board Approved Reserve Investments

Operating Reserves
Disaster Donations 0 0 25,000 25,000 100.00 % 0 0
"Keeping Athletes First" (KAF) 2.0 Initiative 189,231 274,910 600,000 325,090 54.18 % 93,445 (181,465)

Total Operating Reserves 189,231 274,910 625,000 350,090 56.01 % 93,445 (181,465)

Board Designated Funds
"Keeping Athletes First" (KAF) 1.0 Initiative 390,735 707,934 1,202,536 494,602 41.12 % 821,369 113,435
Legal & Risk Management 10,586 10,621 500,000 489,379 97.87 % 34,236 23,615
USSIC Sale Letter of Credit 40 50 0 (50) (100.00) % 34,997 34,947

Total Board Designated Funds 401,361 718,605 1,702,536 983,931 57.79 % 890,602 171,997

Total Board Approved Reserve Investments 590,592 993,515 2,327,536 1,334,021 57.31 % 984,047 (9,468)

Surplus (Deficit) Before Investment Gain (Loss) (1,779,309) 12,637,832 1,908,304 10,729,528 562.25 % 8,577,654 4,060,178

Investment Gain (Loss) 261,652 1,576,523 1,500,000 76,523 5.10 % 2,337,989 (761,465)

Net Surplus (Deficit) $ (1,517,657) $ 14,214,355 $ 3,408,304 $ 10,806,051 317.05 % $ 10,915,643 $ 3,298,713

USA Swimming, Inc.
Income Statement - By Category
For the Period Ended June 30, 2024

Created on 09/12/2024
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Membership
Athlete Membership $ 1,138,730 $ 19,198,853 $ 19,280,030 $ (81,177) (0.42) % $ 18,482,079 $ 716,774
Flex 125,940 646,049 697,900 (51,851) (7.42) % 659,808 (13,759)
Outreach Athlete Membership 6,654 48,558 46,045 2,513 5.45 % 28,963 19,595
Seasonal Athlete Membership 336,946 554,585 558,990 (4,405) (0.78) % 529,574 25,011
Non-Athlete Membership 186,609 2,660,933 2,701,458 (40,525) (1.50) % 2,582,256 78,676
Life Membership 0 25,333 16,000 9,333 58.33 % 16,000 9,333
Club Membership 3,360 189,700 185,500 4,200 2.26 % 186,870 2,830
Seasonal Club Membership 1,560 2,360 4,000 (1,640) (41.00) % 2,410 (50)
Single Meet Open Water 900 1,400 1,730 (330) (19.07) % 1,635 (235)
Other Membership Income 37,737 104,636 475,000 (370,364) (77.97) % 138,350 (33,713)

Total Membership 1,838,436 23,432,407 23,966,653 (534,246) (2.22) % 22,627,945 804,462

Partnership Marketing
Partnership Marketing 1,481,827 2,789,181 3,991,000 (1,201,819) (30.11) % 2,578,984 210,197
Golden Goggle Allocation 0 0 (125,000) 125,000 100.00 % 0 0
Sponsor Allocations 0 0 (19,600) 19,600 100.00 % 0 0
Other 50,000 50,295 1,050,000 (999,705) (95.21) % 0 50,295
Supplier Income 212,194 479,069 505,500 (26,431) (5.22) % 300,498 178,572
Licensee Income 69,726 77,273 244,500 (167,227) (68.39) % 20,478 56,794
Royalty Income 43,893 53,643 140,000 (86,357) (61.68) % 43,711 9,932

Total Partnership Marketing 1,857,640 3,449,461 5,786,400 (2,336,939) (40.38) % 2,943,671 505,790

USOPC Partnership
USOPC Performance Funding 761,416 1,522,833 3,712,331 (2,189,498) (58.97) % 1,522,833 0
USOPC Direct Athlete Support 541,605 836,197 2,232,300 (1,396,103) (62.54) % 744,317 91,880
USOPC International Relations Grant 3,500 7,000 14,000 (7,000) (50.00) % 12,800 (5,800)
USOPC Other Support 732,572 733,573 25,000 708,573 2,834.28 % 69,500 664,072

Total USOPC Partnership 2,039,093 3,099,603 5,983,631 (2,884,028) (48.19) % 2,349,450 750,152

Investment Income
Interest Income - Savings 11,741 33,747 35,000 (1,253) (3.57) % 16,582 17,166

Total Investment Income 11,741 33,747 35,000 (1,253) (3.57) % 16,582 17,166

Foundation
USA Swimming Foundation 125,000 150,000 1,390,000 (1,240,000) (89.20) % 50,000 100,000
Foundation Management Fee 15,911 78,717 270,000 (191,284) (70.84) % 135,000 (56,283)

Total Foundation 140,911 228,717 1,660,000 (1,431,284) (86.22) % 185,000 43,717

Sport and Events
Golden Goggle Awards 0 0 692,547 (692,547) (100.00) % 0 0
Coach Education Clinics 50,660 121,931 115,000 6,932 6.02 % 51,893 70,038
Altitude Camps 52,826 109,049 350,000 (240,951) (68.84) % 163,940 (54,891)
Events Rights Fees 16,488 26,487 40,000 (13,513) (33.78) % 60,000 (33,513)
International TV Rights 0 0 5,000 (5,000) (100.00) % 0 0
Meet Sanction Revenue 10,675 10,675 0 10,675 (100.00) % 0 10,675
Other Sport and Events Revenue 63,782 166,807 125,000 41,807 33.44 % 117,039 49,768

Total Sport and Events 194,431 434,949 1,327,547 (892,597) (67.23) % 392,872 42,077

Olympic Trials
Olympic Trials 4,130,000 4,130,000 8,260,000 (4,130,000) (50.00) % 0 4,130,000

Total Olympic Trials 4,130,000 4,130,000 8,260,000 (4,130,000) (50.00) % 0 4,130,000

Other Income
NCAA Top Times List 0 6,761 105,000 (98,239) (93.56) % 100,589 (93,828)
Imputed Interest - Prepaid Rent 59,751 120,023 237,939 (117,916) (49.55) % 123,850 (3,828)
Other Revenue 3,481 5,693 0 5,693 (100.00) % 10,593 (4,899)

Total Other Income 63,232 132,477 342,939 (210,462) (61.37) % 235,032 (102,555)
Total Operating Revenue 10,275,484 34,941,361 47,362,170 (12,420,809) (26.22) % 28,750,552 6,190,809

Investment Gain (Loss)
Investment Income (Loss) less Operating Allocation 278,250 1,608,535 1,570,000 38,535 2.45 % 2,373,443 (764,908)
Money Manager Fees (16,598) (32,012) (70,000) 37,988 54.26 % (35,454) 3,443

Total Investment Gain (Loss) 261,652 1,576,523 1,500,000 76,523 5.10 % 2,337,989 (761,465)

USA Swimming, Inc.
Revenue Statement

For the Period Ended June 30, 2024

Created on 09/12/2024
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Total Revenue $ 10,537,136 $ 36,517,884 $ 48,862,170 $ (12,344,286) (25.26) % $ 31,088,541 $ 5,429,344

USA Swimming, Inc.
Revenue Statement

For the Period Ended June 30, 2024

Created on 09/12/2024
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act Vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Technical/Sport

National Team
Competitions

3001 Olympic Games $ 513,108 $ 588,489 $ 725,182 $ 136,693 18.85 % $ 0 (588,489)
3013 Pan American Games 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 8,382 8,382
3018 LEN European U23 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 62,002 62,002
3031 Long Course World Championships (21,500) 198,897 289,875 90,978 31.39 % 359,621 160,724
3033 Short Course World Championships 985 1,372 355,350 353,978 99.61 % (7,935) (9,307)
3035 Dual in the Pool 0 0 0 0 0.00 % (2,899) (2,899)

Program Group Total 492,593 788,758 1,370,407 581,649 42.44 % 419,171 (369,587)

Junior Team Programs
3009 Jr. Team International Competition 0 0 94,200 94,200 100.00 % 0 0
3012 Jr. Pan Pacific Championships 65,847 68,607 433,154 364,547 84.16 % 0 (68,607)
3045 Junior Team Camps 381 56,221 52,500 (3,721) (7.09) % 38,401 (17,820)
3050 AQUA World Junior Championships 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 7,994 7,995
3992 Ntl. Jr. Team Program Support 3,319 9,701 31,780 22,079 69.47 % 13,679 3,977

Program Group Total 69,547 134,529 611,634 477,105 78.00 % 60,074 (74,455)

Open Water Programs
3040 AQUA Open Water Jr. Championships 0 76 98,100 98,024 99.92 % 327 251
3060 Open Water Olympic Games 0 115 12,000 11,885 99.04 % 0 (114)
3061 Open Water World Championships (4,510) 60,657 100,290 39,633 39.52 % 3,654 (57,004)
3065 Open Water World Cup 22,616 22,643 89,710 67,067 74.76 % 130,360 107,717
3067 Open Water Camps 0 0 6,500 6,500 100.00 % 0 0
3075 Open Water International Camps 0 0 28,600 28,600 100.00 % 0 0
3495 Open Water Program Support 5,639 6,752 10,550 3,798 36.00 % 8,455 1,702

Program Group Total 23,745 90,243 345,750 255,507 73.90 % 142,796 52,552

Camps
3005 Olympic Games Prep Camps 937,782 1,270,418 1,943,730 673,312 34.64 % 0 (1,270,418)
3080 Relay Camp 0 0 5,500 5,500 100.00 % 55,278 55,278
3071 Altitude Training Camps 6,408 7,058 30,000 22,942 76.47 % 3,275 (3,782)
3073 National Team Camps 9,934 17,367 30,000 12,633 42.11 % 20,212 2,845
3076 National Team International Camps 0 197 0 (197) 0.00 % 17,328 17,131
3518 Altitude Camps 27,320 133,638 375,000 241,362 64.36 % 228,392 94,754
3479 Advance Team Visits 7,751 10,168 6,300 (3,868) (61.40) % 8,991 (1,177)

Program Group Total 989,195 1,438,846 2,390,530 951,684 39.81 % 333,476 (1,105,369)

Athlete Services
3101 Athlete Support-Stipends & Grants 541,604 836,198 1,950,000 1,113,802 57.12 % 744,318 (91,881)
3100 USOPC Covid 19 Support Grant 0 0 2,500 2,500 100.00 % 0 0
3103 Athlete Support-Medals & Records 0 0 1,010,000 1,010,000 100.00 % 0 0
3107 Athlete Support-Op Gold Qualification
Bonus

0 0 490,000 490,000 100.00 % 0 0

3025 Pro Swim Series Athlete Support 199,028 374,143 436,000 61,857 14.19 % 358,283 (15,859)
3021 World Cup Athlete Support 0 0 500 500 100.00 % 2,608 2,608
3106 Phillips 66 Athlete Support 800 800 0 (800) 0.00 % 58,442 57,642
3110 National Team Uniforming (VIK) 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 44,262 44,262
3120 Athlete Support-Olympic Prep 0 0 15,000 15,000 100.00 % 0 0
3130 Foundation Travel & Training 70,362 70,363 50,000 (20,363) (40.72) % 153 (70,210)
3131 Foundation Athlete Endowments 8,000 8,000 262,500 254,500 96.95 % 193,750 185,750
3453 Drug Control Program 12,375 13,011 23,200 10,189 43.92 % 6,860 (6,151)

Program Group Total 832,169 1,302,515 4,239,700 2,937,185 69.28 % 1,408,676 106,161

Coach Services
3203 Coach Incentive & Reward Program 0 0 330,000 330,000 100.00 % 1,774 1,774
3460 Olympic Staff Recognition 1,442 1,442 25,000 23,558 94.23 % 700 (742)
3010 Coach Education 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 796 796
3077 National Team Coaches Meeting 0 0 5,000 5,000 100.00 % 107,612 107,612

Program Group Total 1,442 1,442 360,000 358,558 99.60 % 110,882 109,440

High Performance Support
3301 National Team Performance Support 75,517 123,672 215,050 91,378 42.49 % 80,409 (43,263)

USA Swimming, Inc.
Statement of Expenses - By Program

For the Period Ended June 30, 2024

Created on 09/12/2024
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act Vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

3310 USOPC Practitioner Travel Support 1,579 10,682 20,000 9,318 46.59 % 20,943 10,261
3312 Nutrition & Physiology Service 747 4,868 21,500 16,632 77.36 % 276 (4,592)

Program Group Total 77,843 139,222 256,550 117,328 45.73 % 101,628 (37,594)

Sport Medicine & Science
3201 Athletes and Coach Wellness Programs 26,322 51,294 80,000 28,706 35.88 % 40,116 (11,178)
3353 Sport Medicine & Science Network 41,634 129,846 70,465 (59,381) (84.27) % 100,436 (29,410)
3155 Elite Athlete Accident Coverage 5,445 24,661 25,000 339 1.36 % 23,341 (1,320)
3351 Athlete Testing & Lab Expenses 0 0 5,000 5,000 100.00 % 0 0
3390 Sport Medicine & Science Program Sup-
port

20,190 28,062 29,800 1,738 5.83 % 18,490 (9,572)

Program Group Total 93,591 233,863 210,265 (23,598) (11.22) % 182,383 (51,480)

Other Programs and Services
3481 National Team Equipment 0 524 52,466 51,942 99.00 % 8,319 7,795
3496 National Team Selection 8,048 8,448 20,000 11,552 57.76 % 35,924 27,477
3499 Team Management Technology 0 0 25,000 25,000 100.00 % 0 0

Program Group Total 8,048 8,972 97,466 88,494 90.80 % 44,243 35,272

Committees
3846 Sports Medicine 0 0 500 500 100.00 % 0 0
3868 Open Water Committee 0 0 500 500 100.00 % 0 0
3882 National Steering 0 660 12,000 11,340 94.49 % 2,496 1,835
3888 National Team Athlete 1,234 1,235 500 (735) (146.87) % 0 (1,234)

Program Group Total 1,234 1,895 13,500 11,605 85.96 % 2,496 601

Administration
3990 Administration & Operational Support 237,259 300,838 240,816 (60,022) (24.92) % 144,650 (156,188)
3999 Salary and Benefits 515,283 983,070 2,083,947 1,100,877 52.83 % 836,552 (146,519)

Program Group Total 752,542 1,283,908 2,324,763 1,040,855 44.77 % 981,202 (302,707)

Total National Team 3,341,949 5,424,193 12,220,565 6,796,372 55.61 % 3,787,027 (1,637,166)

Sport Development
Athlete Development Programs

1117 LSC Camps 22 534 6,500 5,966 91.79 % 31 (503)
1118 Zone Select Camps 41,994 43,047 79,906 36,859 46.13 % 160,331 117,284
1119 National Select Camps 484 884 162 (722) (445.69) % 4,237 3,353
1120 Camp (VIK) 15,071 15,071 0 (15,071) 0.00 % 22,909 7,838

Program Group Total 57,571 59,536 86,568 27,032 31.23 % 187,508 127,972

Coach Education and Development
1213 Coach Education Development 0 340 26,200 25,859 98.70 % 24,952 24,612
1231 USA-S Hosted Coaches Clinics 11,200 11,200 0 (11,200) 0.00 % 25,070 13,869
1237 Non-USAS Clinic Participation 0 0 25,900 25,900 100.00 % 0 0
1240 Online Coach Clinics/Podcasts 14 73 0 (72) 0.00 % 30,000 29,928
1242 Coach Mentoring 9,360 11,508 7,860 (3,649) (46.42) % 21,507 9,999
1290 Travel & Program Support 55,203 66,510 122,960 56,451 45.91 % 89,197 22,687

Program Group Total 75,777 89,631 182,920 93,289 51.00 % 190,726 101,095

Club Education and Development
1302 Club Excellence Program 23,980 453,057 465,000 11,942 2.57 % 453,678 621
1305 Club Recognition Program 0 0 3,000 3,000 100.00 % 0 0
1311 Club Governance Programs 0 0 16,000 16,000 100.00 % 10,000 10,000
1314 Club Resources 0 0 10,000 10,000 100.00 % (7,738) (7,738)
1332 Club Research Technology 0 0 10,000 10,000 100.00 % 0 0
1390 Travel & Program Support 34,045 43,087 62,880 19,793 31.48 % 45,177 2,090

Program Group Total 58,025 496,144 566,880 70,735 12.48 % 501,117 4,973

Member Programs
1411 Member Dues and Services 95,474 268,064 1,000,000 731,936 73.19 % 280,715 12,650
1412 Technology Projects 85,807 179,153 329,650 150,498 45.65 % 36,445 (142,707)
1414 Elite Athlete Eligibility Panel 0 0 10,000 10,000 100.00 % 495 495
1418 Legacy SWIMS Depreciation 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 1,940 1,940
1431 Swimposium 12,517 20,083 50,040 29,957 59.87 % 24,725 4,642
1429 USA Swimming Workshop (old Zone 35,370 85,369 378,200 292,830 77.43 % 430,630 345,261
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act Vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Workshops)
1434 Membership Technology 238,945 587,982 963,023 375,042 38.94 % 240,300 (347,682)

Program Group Total 468,113 1,140,651 2,730,913 1,590,263 58.23 % 1,015,250 (125,401)

LSC Development & Education
1470 LSC Consulting 0 0 20,000 20,000 100.00 % 0 0
1481 Leadership Workshops 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 716 716

Program Group Total 0 0 20,000 20,000 100.00 % 716 716

Facilities Advocacy & Development
1590 Travel & Program Support 3,000 6,000 12,000 6,000 50.00 % 24,000 18,000

Program Group Total 3,000 6,000 12,000 6,000 50.00 % 24,000 18,000

DEI Management & Support
1638 DEI - Management Support 174,710 193,845 357,500 163,656 45.78 % 158,234 (35,610)
1640 DEI - Community Swim Team Develop-
ment

18,404 29,829 43,000 13,170 30.63 % 40,566 10,736

1642 DEI - Research Study 0 0 35,000 35,000 100.00 % 0 0
1645 DEI - Regional Camps & Meetings 0 0 12,100 12,100 100.00 % 93,508 93,508
1651 DEI - VIK 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 18,385 18,385
1665 DEI - Select Camp 57,202 57,721 107,727 50,006 46.42 % 64,046 6,325

Program Group Total 250,316 281,395 555,327 273,932 49.33 % 374,739 93,344

Safe Sport
1735 Safe Sport - Background Checks 0 60 275 215 78.18 % 60 0
1775 Safe Sport - Online Education 0 0 13,000 13,000 100.00 % 5,416 5,416
1786 Safe Sport - Athlete Fellowship 0 0 3,950 3,950 100.00 % 0 0
1785 Safe Sport - Programs 15,828 18,475 119,150 100,675 84.49 % 17,299 (1,176)
1787 Safe Sport - USOPC Center for Safe Sport 50,734 101,469 220,000 118,531 53.88 % 99,675 (1,794)
1788 Safe Sport - Leadership Conference 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 6,384 6,384
1789 Safe Sport - SwimAssist 2,191 3,372 35,000 31,629 90.37 % 8,536 5,164

Program Group Total 68,753 123,376 391,375 268,000 68.48 % 137,370 13,994

Committees
1810 Safe Sport 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1823 Workshop Education 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1830 LSC Development 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1841 Disability Swimming 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1842 DEI 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1851 Age Group Development 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1856 Club Development 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1857 Times & Recognition 699 699 20,000 19,301 96.51 % 0 (698)
1885 Senior Development 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0
1887 Athletes Executive 0 0 500 500 100.00 % 0 0

Program Group Totals 699 699 22,500 21,801 96.89 % 0 (698)

Administration
1990 Administration & Operational Support 102,150 226,796 500,450 273,653 54.68 % 249,006 22,209
1999 Salary and Benefits 1,095,028 2,110,511 4,507,730 2,397,219 53.18 % 1,800,299 (310,212)

Program Group Total 1,197,178 2,337,307 5,008,180 2,670,872 53.33 % 2,049,305 (288,003)

Total Sport Development 2,179,432 4,534,739 9,576,663 5,041,924 52.65 % 4,480,731 (54,008)

Event Operations
Events

2005 Olympic Trials 278,689 292,599 178,000 (114,599) (64.38) % 6,239 (286,360)
2006 Joint Venture 40,104 40,570 0 (40,570) 0.00 % 1,967 (38,603)
2018 US Open (frmly Winter National Champs) 0 225 298,675 298,450 99.92 % 7,719 7,494
2019 National Championships/Trials 5,385 5,559 0 (5,560) 0.00 % 846,966 841,407
2023 Speedo Summer Champs (Frmly Invita-
tional & US Open)

9,099 12,245 395,710 383,466 96.91 % 1,103 (11,142)

2025 Pro Swim Series 487,182 863,940 853,443 (10,497) (1.23) % 880,463 16,524
2027 Speedo Sectionals 70,000 130,000 220,000 90,000 40.91 % 140,000 10,000
2029 Zone Championships 15,000 15,000 100,000 85,000 85.00 % 20,000 5,000
2032 Spring Cup 18-Under 61,417 77,443 119,800 42,357 35.36 % 0 (77,444)
2035 Futures Championships 3,170 12,533 165,000 152,466 92.40 % 47,758 35,225
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act Vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

2040 Jr. Pan Pacific Championships 25,000 25,000 60,000 35,000 58.33 % 0 (25,000)
2045 Jr. National Championships (Summer LC) 0 0 2,212 2,212 100.00 % 32,276 32,276
2050 Jr. NTL. Champ. (Winter SC) & Long
Course Inv.

206 363 209,962 209,600 99.83 % 249 (114)

2069 Open Water Championships 122,695 131,713 155,560 23,846 15.33 % 93,529 (38,184)
2072 AQUA Events (3,530) 0 0 0 0.00 % 45,699 45,699
2077 National Events Uniforming VIK 0 0 38,381 38,381 100.00 % 14,100 14,100
2076 Bag Tags VIK 98 250 15,000 14,751 98.34 % 15,048 14,798
2550 Golden Goggle Awards 46,570 46,570 595,900 549,330 92.18 % 71,655 25,085
2716 Omega Timing Systems VIK 320,000 320,000 400,000 80,000 20.00 % 0 (320,000)

Program Group Total 1,481,085 1,974,010 3,807,643 1,833,633 48.16 % 2,224,771 250,761

Member Programs - Officials
2433 Officials Training Sessions 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 244 244
2440 Officials Clinic 12,891 12,891 5,000 (7,891) (157.82) % 828 (12,063)
2441 Officials International Travel 2,466 3,230 30,000 26,770 89.23 % 13,300 10,070
2450 Officials Mentoring & Training 0 0 1,700 1,700 100.00 % 296 296

Program Group Total 15,357 16,121 36,700 20,579 56.07 % 14,668 (1,453)

Other Programs and Services
2423 Rulebook 17 40,717 24,800 (15,918) (64.18) % 25,897 (14,820)
2498 Awards 218 4,775 8,500 3,725 43.82 % 1,746 (3,029)
2519 Times Projects 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 148 147

Program Group Total 235 45,492 33,300 (12,193) (36.61) % 27,791 (17,702)

Committees & Governance
2801 Annual Business Meeting (formerly Con-
vention)

0 0 3,009 3,009 100.00 % 0 0

2832 Awards 0 0 500 500 100.00 % 87 87
2866 Officials 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 1,225 1,226

Program Group Total 0 0 3,509 3,509 100.00 % 1,312 1,313

Administration
2990 Administration & Operational Support 53,729 67,387 88,865 21,479 24.17 % 33,952 (33,435)
2999 Salary and Benefits 118,019 217,408 475,516 258,108 54.28 % 201,246 (16,162)

Program Group Total 171,748 284,795 564,381 279,587 49.54 % 235,198 (49,597)

Total Event Operations 1,668,425 2,320,418 4,445,533 2,125,115 47.80 % 2,503,740 183,322

Total Technical/Sport 7,189,806 12,279,350 26,242,761 13,963,411 53.21 % 10,771,498 (1,507,852)

Other Programs
Commercial

Partnerships & Event Marketing
5901 Servicing 33,977 78,323 112,500 34,177 30.38 % 131,389 53,066
5900 Contractuals 27,820 78,830 129,158 50,328 38.97 % 46,567 (32,264)
5905 Sales Development Support 12,500 21,705 98,000 76,295 77.85 % 33,295 11,590
5916 Sigma Gamma Rho 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 703 703
5620 Family Program 4,752 389,990 98,320 (291,670) (296.65) % 68,463 (321,526)
5709 Nationals Marketing 0 0 44,288 44,288 100.00 % 124,372 124,372
5760 Jr Nationals Marketing 0 0 16,608 16,608 100.00 % 0 0
5762 Pro Swim Series Marketing 4,585 4,585 5,536 951 17.18 % 5,274 689
5764 US Open Marketing 0 0 11,072 11,072 100.00 % 0 0
5755 USA Swimming House-Trials 114,991 114,991 300,000 185,009 61.67 % 0 (114,990)
5902 Merchandise Program 448 448 83,000 82,552 99.46 % 21,362 20,913
5911 Aqua Zone - Olympic Trials 414,857 614,857 1,348,000 733,143 54.39 % 0 (614,857)

Program Group Total 613,930 1,303,729 2,246,482 942,753 41.97 % 431,425 (872,304)

Communications
5109 Athlete Partnership Fulfillment 17,768 26,884 34,065 7,181 21.08 % 18,268 (8,616)
5711 Splash Magazine 152,052 155,099 250,000 94,901 37.96 % 7,548 (147,551)
5722 Social Media Aggregation 6,918 25,871 18,750 (7,121) (37.98) % 17,423 (8,448)
5714 PR-USA Swimming Programs 34,019 56,019 0 (56,019) 0.00 % 0 (56,019)
5724 Communication Operations 128,263 196,384 303,560 107,176 35.31 % 174,229 (22,155)

Program Group Total 339,020 460,257 606,375 146,118 24.10 % 217,468 (242,789)
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act Vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Creative Services
5710 Membership/Recruiting Promotion 2,021 17,632 0 (17,632) 0.00 % 0 (17,632)
5730 USA Swimming Productions 92,912 134,732 306,000 171,268 55.97 % 153,891 19,160

Program Group Total 94,933 152,364 306,000 153,636 50.21 % 153,891 1,528

Business Intelligence & Digital Platforms
5713 USA Swimming Digital Applications 18,000 55,500 125,000 69,500 55.60 % 30,900 (24,600)
5726 Business Intelligence 63,210 298,198 244,600 (53,598) (21.91) % 161,578 (136,622)
5718 Website 118,100 218,275 193,145 (25,130) (13.01) % 125,923 (92,351)

Program Group Total 199,310 571,973 562,745 (9,228) (1.64) % 318,401 (253,573)

Administration
5990 Administration & Operational Support 94,832 170,499 271,210 100,711 37.13 % 140,629 (29,869)
5999 Salary and Benefits 589,121 1,086,255 2,429,883 1,343,628 55.30 % 1,117,674 31,419

Program Group Total 683,953 1,256,754 2,701,093 1,444,339 53.47 % 1,258,303 1,550

Total Commercial 1,931,146 3,745,077 6,422,695 2,677,618 41.69 % 2,379,488 (1,365,588)

Risk Management/Insurance
Risk Management Programs

9413 Insurance Premiums & Retention 999,406 2,271,268 4,338,057 2,066,789 47.64 % 3,109,296 838,027
9415 Other Risk Management 19,500 19,500 21,500 2,000 9.30 % 0 (19,500)

Program Group Total 1,018,906 2,290,768 4,359,557 2,068,789 47.45 % 3,109,296 818,527

Committees
9827 Operational Risk Committee 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0

Program Group Total 0 0 250 250 100.00 % 0 0

Administration
9490 Administration & Operational Support 108 341 13,875 13,534 97.54 % 2,315 1,975

Program Group Total 108 341 13,875 13,534 97.54 % 2,315 1,975
Total Risk Management/Insurance 1,019,014 2,291,109 4,373,682 2,082,573 47.62 % 3,111,611 820,502

Foundation Support
6666 Foundation Support 0 0 300,000 300,000 100.00 % 0 0

Total Foundation Support 0 0 300,000 300,000 100.00 % 0 0
Total Other Programs 2,950,160 6,036,186 11,096,377 5,060,191 45.60 % 5,491,099 (545,086)

Support Divisions
Executive

Other Executive
7920 CEO Contingency 36,007 44,048 37,500 (6,549) (17.46) % 35,329 (8,721)
7930 Board Chair Travel and Expenses 3,446 19,229 16,090 (3,138) (19.51) % 3,386 (15,842)
7931 Olympic Games Executive Contingency 0 9,714 65,000 55,286 85.06 % 0 (9,714)
7945 CSCAA Grant 25,000 50,000 130,000 80,000 61.54 % 50,000 0
7971 Organizational Relations - Domestic 0 13,184 23,547 10,363 44.01 % 19,018 5,834
7984 Organizational Relations - Internat'l 0 0 21,500 21,500 100.00 % 0 0
7981 International Relations 3,492 5,366 16,000 10,635 66.47 % 1,788 (3,577)

Program Group Total 67,945 141,541 309,637 168,097 54.29 % 109,521 (32,020)

Committees & Governance
7803 Board of Directors 20,774 63,919 110,644 46,724 42.23 % 37,775 (26,145)
7808 Board Governance Consultant 30,606 61,359 92,955 31,596 33.99 % 60,236 (1,123)
7820 Nominating Committee 0 0 5,550 5,550 100.00 % 0 0

Program Group Total 51,380 125,278 209,149 83,870 40.10 % 98,011 (27,268)

Administration
7990 Administration & Operational Support 39,751 90,651 111,458 20,807 18.67 % 58,779 (31,872)
7999 Salary and Benefits 257,587 493,753 1,224,338 730,585 59.67 % 471,191 (22,562)

Program Group Total 297,338 584,404 1,335,796 751,392 56.25 % 529,970 (54,434)
Total Executive 416,663 851,223 1,854,582 1,003,359 54.10 % 737,502 (113,722)

Finance & Operations
Other Programs

8295 Information Technology 134,496 434,293 632,435 198,142 31.33 % 514,594 80,301
8500 LSC/Club Financial Resources 0 0 50 50 100.00 % 0 0
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Quarter Actual Actual YTD Current Year Fav/(Unfav) Fav/(Unfav) Actual Fav/(Unfav)
06/30/2024 06/30/2024 Budget Act Vs. Bud Percentage 06/30/2023 CY vs. PY

Program Group Total 134,496 434,293 632,485 198,192 31.34 % 514,594 80,301

Committees
8895 Investment Committee 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 673 673

Program Group Total 0 0 0 0 0.00 % 673 673

Administration
8990 Administration & Operational Support 52,632 157,394 265,506 108,112 40.72 % 128,741 (28,653)
8999 Salary and Benefits 398,723 755,295 1,488,655 733,360 49.26 % 671,286 (84,009)

Program Group Total 451,355 912,689 1,754,161 841,472 47.97 % 800,027 (112,662)
Total Finance & Operations 585,851 1,346,982 2,386,646 1,039,664 43.56 % 1,315,294 (31,688)

Business Affairs
Legal and NBOR

9695 Legal 10,126 170,405 176,200 5,796 3.29 % 111,682 (58,723)
9696 Board Legal Services 8,190 25,735 0 (25,735) 0.00 % 0 (25,735)
9692 National Board of Review 5,000 5,000 25,000 20,000 80.00 % 51,767 46,768
9690 Legal - Admin. & Oper. Support 0 1,225 1,482 256 17.30 % 231 (995)

Program Group Total 23,316 202,365 202,682 317 0.16 % 163,680 (38,685)

Other Programs
9280 Human Resources 31,755 49,391 119,418 70,027 58.64 % 59,374 9,983
9285 Business Affairs Consulting 7,947 15,693 32,100 16,408 51.11 % 18,556 2,863
9290 Government Relations 12,492 40,929 100,000 59,071 59.07 % 59,438 18,509

Program Group Total 52,194 106,013 251,518 145,506 57.85 % 137,368 31,355

Administrative
9990 Administration & Operational Support 22,329 57,611 101,514 43,902 43.25 % 48,341 (9,270)
9999 Salary and Benefits 223,882 430,284 990,250 559,966 56.55 % 524,068 93,784

Program Group Total 246,211 487,895 1,091,764 603,868 55.31 % 572,409 84,514
Total Business Affairs 321,721 796,273 1,545,964 749,691 48.49 % 873,457 77,184

Total Support Divisions 1,324,235 2,994,478 5,787,192 2,792,714 48.26 % 2,926,253 (68,226)

GRAND TOTALS $ 11,464,201 $ 21,310,014 $ 43,126,330 $ 21,816,316 50.59 % $ 19,188,850 (2,121,164)
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Quarter 2 YTD

Operating activities:
Change in Net Assets (1,517,657)$        14,214,355$       
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 451,549              913,437              
Net realized and unrealized (gains)/losses on investments (90,392)               (1,242,235)          
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (698,059)             331,543              
Prepaid expenses and deferred changes 1,573,733           (983,912)             
Investment - 2024 Swim Trials 655,000              225,000              
Accounts payable, accrued exp and other liabilities 1,277,503           (167,542)             
Deferred revenue (2,730,000)          (20,169,686)        
Insurance Payable (15,467)               (29,239)               

Total adjustments 423,867              (21,122,634)        

Net cash provided by/(used in) operating activities (1,093,790)          (6,908,279)          

Investing activities:
(Purchase)/Proceeds of Long-term investments, net 3,363,832           3,193,437           
(Increase)/Decrease in prepaid rent 38,942 77,366 

(Acquisition)/Disposal of property and equipment (139,655)             (312,460)             

Net cash provided by/(used in) investing activities 3,263,119           2,958,343           

Financing activities:
(Draw down) of / Proceeds from Line of Credit - - 

Net cash provided by/(used in) financing activities - - 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash & cash equivalents 2,169,328           (3,949,937)          

Cash & cash equivalents beginning of period 1,705,891           7,825,156           

Cash & cash equivalents end of period 3,875,219$         3,875,219$         

June 30, 2024
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